
Court of Claims 

2017 

Cheryle M. llall 
Clerk of the Court 



2017 

Annual Report 
of the 

West Virginia Court of Claims 

Judges o r the Court 

The Honorable J. David Cecil, Chief Judge 

The l lonorable T. C. McCarthy Jr., Judge 

The Honorable George F. Fordham, Judge 

Chcryle M. Hall, Clerk 



(hct!td~ 

J. David Cecil ..,..,. 
T.C. McCarth) Jr 
G<~>rgc F. Fordham 

West Virginia Court of Claims 

I'XlO Kana"ha Bhd .. E .. Rm. W-334 
Charleston. WV 25305-0610 

I elephone (30-l) 347~1851 
I ac>imilc (JO I) 347-1915 

Cheryle M. llall 
ClaL 

R<-cl) A. Ofic\h 
n - u~,.,, t t.n\ 

•. fli-l my lifoltN ' tlltrljn•it•llr:;t•lr-Jrr•Jrul It• f''"· i11 tflw·nkt lll'f'tl'l//i !lit• ()/t; () lt-ylulrt 

'(5:..,/f' § 1-1 2- ~). 1/i,./)J;;IItllll fY?iJ(·rlrjlfit. ()/o; ();r;illi/1 ?!Jr.rtrltj % tim•; . • ~1 (iy{iyll•rf 

t•t•t•F'r.J tfi,. ttt•lit•lllf>J tj l!it• ?";;;..t, rl/t·r IIi" mk11tlrtr y m , . :.!() 16 

E-Mail coutt.of . claims@wvtegtslature. gov www. wvlegislature. gov/Joinllcouttolclalms. cfm 



201 7 
REPORT TO THE LEGISLAT UR E 

OF T HE CO URT OF C LAIMS 

TABLE OF CO>-ITE. TS 

Summary of Funds l(>r C laims Bills 

Table of Claims Awarded by Agency 

Page# 

Department or Administnllion. Ollie..: of Technology .. .. .. ....... ......... .. .. .. ..................... .... I 
Dcpartm~nt or Heal th and Human Resources ............. ...................................................... I 
Depanment ol' I lcailh and llum<m Resources. 13ureau for Heal th & Health Facilities ...... I 
Division of Corrections ................................................... .. .......... ......... ......... .. ... .. .......... 2-3 
Division of llig,hways .................. .... .............. ... ...... .... ... ... ... .... ....................... ... .. ........ 3-64 
Division of Labor- Weight <lnd Mew;me~ ... ...... ............ ... .... .. .... ...... .. ... ... ....................... 64 
Division of Motor V..:hiclcs ................... ... ... .... .. ..................... ...... ........... .... .. ............... ... 64 
Divisio n o f'Rchabililat ion Service~ ........................ ... .... .. ... . .. ...... ... ... .......... ...... ............. 64 
Regional .Jail Authori ty .................................... ............. ..... . ................................. 64-65 

Table of Over-Expenditure Claims ..... ...... .. ..... ....... .. ............................ .. ..... .. .. .. ........ 66-67 

Disallowed Claims ............................. ................................. ............ .. ........................ 68-69 

Abstracts of Opinions of Claims 

Department of Administration. Office of Technology ............................................... 70-71 
Department of llealth and I Iuman Resources ............................................................ 71-72 
Department of llcahh and I Iuman Resources. 13ureau for Health & Health Facilities 72-73 
Division of Corrections .............................................................................................. 73-77 
Division of I Iighways ................................................................................................ 77-87 
Division of Labor- Weight and Measures ...................................... ... .. ... ......................... 87 
Division of Mot<>r Vehicles ................................................................. .. .......................... 87 
Division of Rehabilitation Services ............................ .................................................. 88 
Regional Jail Authori ty ....................................................... .. .. ..... ... ... ............. .. 88-90 



SUMMARY OF FUNDS 

REGULAR CLAI\1S BILL 

GE~ERAL REVE~UE FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE Fvl\DS 

STATE ROADS FUND 

TOTAL FOR REGULAR CLAIMS UI LL 

OVEREXPEN DITUIU£ CLAIMS HILL 

GENERAL REVENUE foUNDS 

STATE ROAD FUNDS 

$ 624.388.72 

$828.710.52 

$ 458.733.53 

$ l ,911 ,832. 77 

$305,755.24 

s 650.00 

TOTAL FO R OVF:IU:XI'F.N I)ITl)l{£ CLAIMS UILL $306,405.24 



Claims Presented to the 2017 Legislature 

Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Cla imed Awarded Opinion 

16-0371 Pomeroy IT Solutions Sales Company Inc . Department of Admm1strauon. Office of 13.292 33 13.292.33 9/2/2016 
Technology 

16-0855 RICOHUSA, 
Department of AdminiStration. Office of 40,763 04 40,763.04 1211912016 
Technology 

16-0712 Verizon Business. Department of Adm1mstration. Office of 399,900.00 399 900.00 11/2/2016 
Technology 

16-0931 WEX Bank. 
Department of Administration Office of 1,704 36 1,704.36 12/15/2016 
Technology 

15-2049 Arkadm Inc Department ol Health and Human Resources 7,541 57 7,541 .57 3/1/2016 

15·2070 CIMCO Inc., Department of Health and Human Resources 30.261.69 30.261.69 3/18/2016 

16-0754 Nighthawk Security, Michael Andrew Milam. dba Department of Health and Human Resources 12,560 00 12,560.00 11/2/2016 

16-0547 Cecil I. Walker Mach1nery Company, Department of Health and Human Resources, 14,000 00 14,000.00 9/27/2016 
etc. 

16-0936 NTT Data Inc., 
Department of Health and Human Resources, 236.233 00 236.233.00 12/19/2016 
etc. 

16-0971 Phillips Jim Phillips and Summer Mullens. Ress1e Department of Health and Human Resources, 2,124 66 2,124.66 2113/2017 
Thomas etc 

Pate I 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0290 Cummings, Robert Division of Corrections 14.00 7.00 1211512016 

16-0643 Delgado, Miguel Division of Corrections 8500 12 95 9/27/2016 

14-1086 Delgado. Moguel Dovos10n of COlrectoons 121 00 80.00 12120/2016 

15-2042 Delgado, Miguel Dovosoon of Correctoons 20000 10800 12/20/2016 

14-1194 Gillman. Mark Division of Corrections 48000 480.00 12/1512016 

15-1926 Good. Donald Divisoon of Correctoons 50.00 2500 12/15/2016 

15-1590 G"l}'nn, Elliott Division of Corrections 223.00 71 00 12/1512016 

16-0571 Harding. Smitty Divosion of Corrections 2.768.85 918.85 1211512016 

13-0625 Hester, Warren Division of Corrections 64.21 64.21 12/15/2016 

14-0486 Joseph, Robert B Division of Corrections 116.00 116 00 12/15/2016 

15-0138 King Jr., Adrian F Division of Corrections 22.89 22.89 12/15/2016 

16-0331 Norment Security Group Inc .. Division of Corrections 308,986 73 308.986.73 5/1 9/2016 

l'>g< 2 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name o f Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0073 Phillips, Harry M. Division of Corrections 133.28 133.28 12/1512016 

13-0639 Reynolds, Harry Division of Corrections 26699 146 00 1211512016 

16-0306 Thompson, Barry Glen DIVision of Corrections 1,200 00 800.00 1211512016 

14-0394 Woodson, Max J. Division of Corrections 69 97 69.97 1211512016 

16-0397 Wright II, Edwin L. Div1s1on of Correcbons 14 15 4.72 12115/2016 

16-0291 Adams. Christy Divis ion of Highways 1,300.86 660.86 9/30/2016 

15-1657 Adams, Fred erick Steve D1v1s1on of H1ghways 651.91 651.91 7/20/2016 

14-1224 Adams Jr. , Leon E. D1vision of H1ghways 10,099 00 6,000.00 12/6/2016 

16-0714 AdKins, Janet Ferguson and Mane Division of Highways 293.50 293.50 10/1812016 

16·0746 AdK1ns. Parnian Division of Highways 159.00 159 00 10/11/2016 

16-0208 Adkins, Rickie D. Adkins and Cara E Division of Highways 453.02 453 02 5/31/2016 

14-1481 Adkins, Rose L1ta Adkms and Jerry Div1soon of Highways 17,500.00 3/1812016 

Page: 3 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0382 AIAsadi. Loay Division of Highways 1.000.00 1.000 00 7/5/2016 

15-2037 Aliff. Jackoe Aliff and Susan Division of Highways 25000 250.00 211112016 

15-0473 Allen. Clara R. Division of Highways 11464 114.64 10/1112016 

14-1464 Allen, Michael L Division of Highways 616.55 616.55 2/1612016 

14-0256 Allen, Ronnie Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/1612016 

16-0012 Allman, Wendy Allman and Zachary Division of Highways 500.00 500 00 5/31 /2016 

16-0172 Ambrus,co. Dolores John and Joseph Division of Highways 163.og 163.09 3129/2016 

15-0414 Ammons, Randolph K. Division of Highways 2,985.73 2,985.73 1/30/2017 

16-0091 Anderson Sr., Isaac Daniel Division of Highways 177 57 177.57 312212016 

14-1605 Angelo. Richard Dav1d Angelo and Slacy D. Division of Highways 250 00 250.00 2/1612016 

16-0010 Antill, Tanja Antill and Bnan Division of Highways 500 DO 500.00 2/16/2016 

16-0036 Armentrout, Palficia J. DIViSIOn of Highways 498 79 498 79 7120/2016 

h_g< ~ 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0441 Armstrong. Sherri Division of Highways 566.72 566.72 6/3012016 

16-0369 Ash. Mark D. DIVIsion of Highways 520 38 520.38 513112016 

16-0618 Ballard Brandy Division of Highways 143 10 143.10 9122/2016 

16-0967 Barber, Michael C DM sion of Highways 54191 541.91 111012017 

16-0451 Barker. Betty Barker and RIChard Division of Highways 358 99 358.99 613012016 

16-0576 Barker. Carol Barker and Alvie DIVISIOn Of Highways 725.04 725.04 9/22/2016 

17-0017 Barker. Cathy Division of Highways 500.00 500 00 2/2/20 17 

16-0941 Barker, Jesse L. Division of Highways 237 60 237.60 12/20/2016 

16-0048 Barker, William C. Barker and Jenn1fer Div1s1on of Highways 500.00 500.00 2116/2016 

15-1209 Barnett, Sharon DIVISIOn of Highways 242.64 242.64 11/22/2016 

15-1 595 Bays. Evan DIVISIOn of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

16-0403 Beard. Sheryl L. Division of H~ghways 34616 34616 8/1612016 

Pat< 5 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0412 Beaty, Jason C. Beaty and Belinda J DIVision of Highways 96 58 96.58 7/5/2016 

16-0597 Belcastro, Louie Division of Highways 98 70 98.70 9/2212016 

16-()613 Belcher, Jeffery E. DIVision of Highways 1,515 76 1.515.76 11/2212016 

15-1210 Bell, MickA Division of Highways 50000 50000 7/20/2016 

15-1643 Bellman dba Steve's Auto Sales, Steven Division of Highways 63000 630.00 12119/2016 

15-1 799 Bellman dba Steve's Auto Sales, Steven DIVISIOn Of Highways 187.50 187.50 12/19/2016 

16-0553 Bender, Galetta Division of Highways 207 89 207 89 9/22/2016 

15-2079 Bennett. Louisa Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 2/16/2016 

15-1120 Bennett. Terri Division of Highways 649 24 620.53 12/15/2016 

16-0774 Berdar. Nicole Berdar and Noah Division of Highways 154.00 154.00 11/2/2016 

16-0025 Berkhouse. Linda Berkhouse and Donald Division of Highways 290.68 290.68 2/11/2016 

14-1641 Besco, Brandi M. Short and Roger D Division of Highways 587.70 587 70 7120/2016 

Pag<6 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0719 Bess, Nina M Division of Highways 500.00 50000 10/18/2016 

16-0281 BlaCk. Rebecca Black and Wilham Division of H~ghways 297 46 297.46 5/1212016 

16-0284 Blake, Stephen L. Blake and Gwen A Division of H1ghways 45064 45064 5/1212016 

14-0140 Blakeley, James A. DiVIsion of H~ghways 222 71 222.71 2/1612016 

16-0526 Bland, Jeffrey Division of H1ghways 500.00 500.00 9/22/2016 

16-0869 Blauvelt Behnda J. Blauvelt and Scott Division o f Highways 321 00 321 00 12/ 15/2016 

15-1936 Blevins, Samantha M. D1v1sion of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

15-1188 Blon. Glen A. Blon Jr. and Kathleen S. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

16-0389 Blust, Raymond D. Division of H1ghways 500.00 500.00 7/5/2016 

15-1770 Bocek. Mary Ann Division o f Highways 500.00 500 00 12/15/2016 

16-0544 Boden. Neil V. Division of Highways 222.76 222.76 9/22/2016 

14-0640 Bogard, Manlyn S D1vision of Highways 22000 220.00 2/1612016 

Page 1 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0604 Boggess. Jeffrey A. Division of Highways 617 32 617.32 12/15/2016 

16-0426 Boggs Roofing Inc . W Fred Boggs. dba D1vis1on of HJghways 1,000.00 1,000.00 6/30/2016 

16-0572 Boiling, Wendy D1vtsion of HJQhways 189 00 189.00 912212016 

15-0328 Bolyard. Jeffrey DIVISion of Highways 500.00 50000 12/1912016 

16·0222 Bonner. Robin DIVISIOn of Highways 275.34 275.34 5/3112016 

16-0713 Booth. Jonathan P D1vision of Highways 415.30 415.30 10/18/2016 

15-1176 Sowders. Frank Alexander DiVISion of Highways 250.00 250 00 10/11/2016 

16-0014 Bowles, Loretta M. Bowles and Mary Divis1on of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/16/2016 

15-1319 Bowman, Margaret Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/4/2016 

16-0436 Bowsman. Stanford Division of Highways 204.96 204 96 6/30/2016 

16-0378 Bradley, Kaylee D Div1sion of Highways 122 00 122.00 7/5/2016 

16-0560 Brady. Lyma Gail Division of Highways 50.00 5000 21212017 

Pate 8 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-0392 Bratton. Kelly Div1s1on of Highways 1,179 00 1,179 00 7/9/2016 

14-1639 Brittingham Jr. , Anthony D1vis1on of Highways 281 .53 281.53 2/1612016 

16-0194 Brooks, Tara A. D1vision of HIQhways 250.00 250.00 5131/2016 

16-0651 Brooks, Tracey Division of H~ghways 18018 180.18 912212016 

16-0275 Brooks Jr., Alex Division of H1ghways 130.00 130.00 5/12/2016 

15-2076 Brown. Ben Division of H1ghways 191.53 191.53 2/16/2016 

16-0318 Brown, Connie J. Division of Hoghways 250.00 250.00 5/31/2016 

16-0943 Brown, Virginia Brown and Stephen Division of Htghways 90 95 90.95 12/20/2016 

16-0875 Brown, W illard Division of Highways 298.36 298.36 12/15/2016 

15-0223 Browning, Tracy L Browning and Steven Dtvision of Highways 212 04 212 04 8/23/2016 

15-1844 Brunty, Sarah L. Dtv1sion of Highways 250 00 25000 7/20/2016 

16-0469 Bryant, Crystal Division of Highways 953 29 953.29 7120/2016 

P.tge 9 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0357 Bryant, Ronald G Division of Hoghways 84.78 84 78 5/31/2016 

16-0060 Bryant, Titus Dovosion of Highways 90.00 90.00 2116/2016 

16-0329 Burford. Hollo Faith Burford and Jason DIVISIOn Of Highways 126.25 126.25 513112016 

16-0423 Burgess. James V. DIVISIOn of Highways 192 18 227 82 613012016 

16-0262 Burks. Louise Divos1on of Highways 8 1 57 81.57 5/3112016 

16-0224 Burnside, Mark Burnside and Loos Division of H•ghways 303.40 303 40 5/3 1/2016 

15-0035 Burrall. Chad Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/1612016 

15-0326 Burton, Ron Divisoon of Highways 250.00 250.00 212/2016 

16-0740 Buseman, Clelsea Buseman. Cori Buseman and Dave Division o f H•ghways 107.20 107.21 10/18/2016 

16-0508 Buterbaugh, Todd Buterbaugh and Julie Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 7/20/2016 

16-0022 Butler, Charles C Division of Highways 38825 388.25 7/20/2016 

16-0663 Byers. Danny E. Byers Sr. and Tangi L DIViSIOn Of Highways 5000 50.00 9/2212016 

Page- 10 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0697 Byers, Danny E Byers Sr and Tangi L Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 9/2212016 

16-0096 Campbell. Austin Campbell and Kame D Division of Highways 30000 300.00 5/3112016 

15·2021 Canter. Ellisha S. Division of Highways 18983 18983 211612016 

16-0442 Canterbury, Lucinda Canterbury and Tennis Division of Highways 50000 500.00 811612016 

15-1203 Cantrell, Jefferson David Division of H1ghways 500.00 500.00 2/11/2016 

16·0861 Carlot. Caroline Carlot and David Division of Highways 342.38 342 38 11/29/2016 

16-0810 Carlot, Caroline Carlot and John David Division of Highways 345.61 34561 11/29/2016 

16-0085 Carpenter, Bryan H Carpenler and Darla K Division of Highways 250 00 250.00 3/22/2016 

16·0338 Carpenter, Gregory Division of Highways 602 46 602.46 5/31/2016 

16-0795 Carroll. Norma DIVISIOn Of Highways 250 00 250.00 11/29/2016 

15-1901 Carte (B&J Thrift Store). Brenda McMillion and Bonme DIVISIOn Of Highways 1,664 44 1,664.44 12/19/2016 

16-0657 Carver, Jessica Carver and Travos Div1s1on of Hoghways 218.47 218.47 912212016 

l'a~t II 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0127 Cassio, Gregory A D1v1sion of Highways 706 75 706.75 3/2912016 

17-0006 Catalano, Anna Marie Division of Highways 3,899.42 3,899.42 21212017 

16-0123 Cazad. Mary l Cazad and Raymond DiviSion of Highways 25000 25000 312212016 

16-0468 Chaffin. Detford Division of Highways 89.00 8900 712012016 

16-0038 Chandler. Scott Avery Division of Highways 500 00 50000 7/20/2016 

16-0327 Chaney, Odana D1v1sion of Highways 72 50 72.50 5/31/2016 

16-0273 Chapman. Chelsea Division of H1ghways 179.00 179.00 5/12/2016 

16-0385 Chapman. Daniel Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 8/1612016 

16-0488 Chapman, Michael Division o f Highways 249.77 249.77 7/20/2016 

16-0092 Chapman, Michelle Chapman and Landy Div1s1on of Highways 10862 108.62 3/22/2016 

15-1839 Charleston Cut Flower Company, Div1s1on of Highways 382 29 382 29 10/412016 

16-0119 Chaturvedi and Madhu Chaturved1, Anand K Division of Highways 981 78 50000 211312017 

Pose 12 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Cla imed Awarded Opinion 

16-0345 Chervenick, Scott Wilham Division of Highways 304.22 304.22 5/31/2016 

16-0263 Childress Linda L. Childress and Timothy Diviston of Highways 12038 120.38 5/31/2016 

16-0328 Chrpinap1, TheJO K Division of Hoghways 258 22 25822 513112016 

15-0220 Christian Life Center, Division of H1ghways 20.00000 8 50000 121912016 

15-1515 Christy, Jamie Dtvision of Hrghways 288 90 288.90 12119/2016 

14-1359 Clark, Ronald R Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 2/ 16/2016 

16-0569 Clemens, Timothy l. Div1s1on of Highways 250.00 25000 9/22/2016 

15-0840 Clemons, Douglas E. Division of Highways 495.92 495.92 11/22/2016 

16-0662 Cline, Tammi R. Division of Highways 427.03 427.03 9/22/2016 

15-1773 Coalson, Mickey Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 7/9/2016 

15-1276 Coen, Blarr Elizabeth Coen and Deborah E1leen Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12119/2016 

15-1682 Coleman, Brenda J . Dovisoon of Highways 404 91 404.91 12/19/2016 

ht< 13 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-2022 Coleman, Rhonda Coleman and Herbert T D1v1sion of Highways 179.09 179.09 2/16/2016 

16-0760 Collins, Inez Division of Highwa ys 143 10 14310 10/18/2016 

15-0926 Combs Ronald M DiVISion of Highways 1,145.17 1,145.17 11/2212016 

16-0257 Comer, Doris Division of Highways 102.72 102 72 5/31/2016 

17-0008 Conaway, Wayne E. Division of Highways 69 50 6950 2/1/2017 

16-0429 Conforti, Frank ConfOrti and Judith Div1sion of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/30/2016 

16-0503 Conley. Homer Division of Highways 500 00 50000 7/20/20 16 

16-0070 Conley. Teddy Division o f Highways 575 00 575.00 8/16/2016 

16-0145 Conley II. Beverly Clark Conley and Frederick A Divis1on of Highways 214 69 214.69 3/29/2016 

16-0785 Conrad, Laraya Divis1on of Highways 189.00 189.00 11/2/2016 

15-1945 Cook, Kev1n L. Divis1on of Highwa ys 324 33 324.33 7/7/2016 

16-0479 Cook, Sandra J. DivisiOn of Highways 74.15 74.15 7/20/2016 

~·· 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0474 Cook Jr., Walter R. Divis1on of Highways 74 19 74.19 8/1 6/2016 

15-1260 Cooper, Earl Cooper and Barbara Division of Highways 50000 500.00 812312016 

15-1771 Cooper. Mose E. Division of Highways 2,013 47 2 013.47 12112/2016 

14-0912 Copley, Ronald E. Division of Highways 1 00000 1,000 00 2/1612016 

16-0176 Cost, Herman Division of H1ghways 95 37 95.37 3/29/2016 

16-0087 Cox, John A Divis1on of Highways 99 11 99.1 1 3122/2016 

16-0937 Craig, Carol C Division of Highways 188.68 18868 12120/2016 

15-1636 Craig, Mary Division of Highways 261 47 261.47 1014/2016 

16-0047 Crawford, Amy S. D1v1sion of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/16/2016 

16-0860 Crawford, Mary Ann D1v1sion of Highways 148 40 148.40 11129/2016 

16-0160 Cr1chigno. Fabio Crich•gno and Sarah D1v1sion of Highways 334 43 334.43 3129/2016 

16-0186 Crook, Roger Division of Highways 22077 220.77 12/1512016 

Page 15 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0370 Crow, Virginoa Crow and Jack Division of Highways 70.98 70.98 5/31/2016 

15-0254 Crum, Christie D Crum and Dannie Oovision of Highvtays 188.32 188.32 7/2012016 

15-0129 Cryan. Suzanne Drvosoon of H1ghways 50000 50000 717/2016 

15-1227 Cullers, Jason S. Cullers and Shelly R OoVJsoon of Hoghways 25000 25000 7/2012016 

15-1826 Cummings, Avenelle 01vision of Highways 3,982.38 3,982.38 7120/2016 

15-0041 Curl, Komberly L. Division of H1ghways 101 22 101.22 2/16/2016 

16-0510 Currence, Andrew T. Div1sion of Highways 467 44 467 44 12/15/2016 

16-0294 Curtiss. Casey DIVISIOn of Highways 556.38 556.38 12/15/2016 

14-1637 Cutlip, Robert w. Division of Highways 250 00 250.00 2/16/2016 

16-0890 Dailey, Noah R. Division of Highways 50000 500.00 12/1 9/2016 

16-0524 Daniel, Joseph C. Oanoel and M1chelle Division of Highways 39040 390.40 12/15/2016 

15-2014 Darby, Jane K. Orvosoon of Highways 268.98 268.98 2/16/2016 

~gc 16 



Amount Amount Date of 

Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0377 Daugherty. Jerry Division of Highways 49.00 49.00 7/5/2016 

15-1404 Davis, Bruce E Div1sion of Highways 336.12 33612 12/19/2016 

16-0421 Davis, Joseph C Division of Highways 192.18 192 18 613012016 

16-0738 Davis. Leilani J . Dav1s and Homer C Division of Highways 25000 25000 10/18/2016 

15-2016 Davis, Virgil Drvision of Highways 491.01 491 01 12/19/2016 

15-1384 Dawson. Melissa Division of Highways 685.82 685 82 12/19/2016 

16-0356 Dawson II , Robert B Drvrsion of Highways 198 75 198 75 5/31/2016 

16-0728 Dean. Deborah Division of Highways 102.16 102.16 10/18/2016 

16-0896 Debolt. Nrcole Division of Highways 137.67 137.67 12/19/2016 

15-2067 Demasi , Beth A. Divrsron of Highways 500 00 500.00 12/19/2016 

15-1194 Devaraj. Krran S Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 7/20/2016 

16-0011 Diehl, Donna DIYrsion of Highways 457.21 457 21 2116/2016 

Pa,e:c 17 



Amount Amount Date of 

Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0828 Digman, Carrie Division of Highways 577.90 577.90 11/29/2016 

16-0169 Dillon, Mark E Strickland and Denise Anderson DIVISIOn of HighwayS 136 00 13600 3129/2016 

16-0800 D1llon, Polly J . Div1s10n of Highways 55100 55100 11/29/2016 

16-0276 Diniaco. Nicholas Diniaco and Anna Division of Highways 133 72 133.72 5/12/2016 

16-0243 Dix, David G. D1v1sion of Highways 113 49 113 49 5/31 /2016 

16·0244 Dix, David G. Division of Highways 222.82 222 82 5/31/2016 

16-0253 Dorsey, Jeff Division of Highways 220.43 220.43 5/31/2016 

15-1198 Dove, Courtney Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

16·0522 Downs, Viola S Division of Highways 163 95 163.95 7/20/2016 

14· 1026 Dugan, Kristie Dugan and Scott Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 2/16/2016 

16·0078 Dulaney Jr . Ronald E. Division of Htghways 143 88 143.88 3122/2016 

15-1396 Dunlap James A. DtvtsiOn of Highways 1,539 31 1.539 31 12115/2016 

Pas• 13 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0247 Dunm~re. Rebecca DIVISIOO of Highways 79.95 79.95 1n12016 

16-0907 Durst, Louis J. DiVISIOn of Highways 196.00 196 00 12/1912016 

15-0475 Ebbecke, Hea ther Cook DIVISion of Highways 24 1.08 241 .08 10/11/2016 

16-0212 Edwards, Rebecca I DiVISion of Highways 250.00 250 00 5/31/2016 

15-2081 Ehrhardt, Derrick Divrs10n of H•ghways 119.76 119 76 2/16/2016 

15-1285 Elk1ns Jr • James D. DIVISIOn Of Highways 250.00 250.00 7/2012016 

15-1520 Elkins Jr. , James D Div•sion of H1ghways 250.00 250 00 7/2012016 

15-1554 Eller, Homer E. Eller and Mildred A. Division o f H1ghways 900.00 900.00 11/22/2016 

16-0040 Elliott. Susan M Division of Highways 2,443 ,82 2,443.82 7/9/2016 

16-0308 Elswick II , Jod•e Elswick and Larry A Div1s1on of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/31 /2016 

16-0028 Ennght, Joseph DIVISion Of Highways 467 79 467 79 121112016 

16-0288 Enright, Joseph Division of Highways 348.74 348.74 5/1212016 

P•ge 19 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-0081 Ensminger, Eddy M. Division of Highways 100 00 100.00 12/15/2016 

14-1597 Erb, Charles Division of Highways 455 74 455.74 12/19/2016 

16-0177 Ewing, Etta M. Division of Highways 82 77 82.77 3129/2016 

15-0040 Ewmg, Rachel Cantley and Jason Division of Highways 50000 50000 6/9/2016 

16-0108 Fa1r, Guy Howard Fa1r and Pamela Division of Highways 182 64 182.64 3/22/2016 

15-1677 Faris, Cy John Division o f Highways 200 00 200.00 7/20/2016 

16-0439 Farley, Dawn Renee Farley and Douglas Ray Div1sion of H1ghways 500.00 500.00 12/15/2016 

14-0352 Farmer, Seantea Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/31/2016 

16-0217 Fenwick, Carrie Goodwin Fenwick and John Division of Highways 468.66 468.66 5/31/2016 

16-0179 Ferrebee, Michael L. Divisron of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/31/2016 

16-0779 Ferrell, Ed DIVISiOn Of Highways 74 01 74.01 11/2/2016 

15-1346 Ferrell Stephanie R. DIVISIOn of Htghways 500.00 500.00 7/20/2016 

Pot< 20 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claim ed Awarded Opinion 

15-1410 Fields, Anthony W. DIVISIOn of Highways 607 30 607.30 10/4/2016 

16-0063 Fields. James L. Division of Highways 228 97 228.97 2116/2016 

17-0025 Figlar. Synthra DIViSIOn of Highways 322 95 322 95 21212017 

16-0155 Fisher. Bethany DIVISion of Hrghways 50000 500.00 1/10/2017 

16-0271 Fitch. Peggy Sue F1tch and Kenny Division of Highways 221 88 221.88 5/31/2016 

16-0530 Flaherty. Lucinda K. Division of Highways 148.93 148.93 9/22/2016 

16-0153 Fletcher, James Fletcher and Chrrstrna D1vision of Highways 347 96 347 96 3/29/2016 

14-1434 Folio, Joseph A. Div1s1on of Highways 582.89 582.89 2/16/2016 

16·0057 Forney, Sean Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 2/16/2016 

16-0184 Forte, Joseph V . Forte and Ellen June Division of Highways 156.91 156.91 5/31 /2016 

15-1932 Foster, Terry L. Foster, Stephanie Foster and Chase D1vision of Highways 348.74 348.74 5/31/2016 

16-0434 Foster. Thomas A Div1s10n of Highways 135 00 135.00 6/30/2016 

~t:21 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent C laimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0334 Fowler. Kenn Fowler and Holly Div1s1on of Highways 258.41 25841 5/31/2016 

16-0521 Fox, David K DIVISIOn of Highways 404 54 404.54 7/20/2016 

16-0625 Fox, Richard A. DM SIOn of Highways 114 48 114.48 9/22/2016 

15-2026 Foxx, Jackie Wasserman and Roger DIVISIOn of HIQhways 108 00 108.00 2116/2016 

13-0126 Francis, Michael A. Dwision of H1ghways 289 92 289 92 12/19/2016 

16-0515 Francisco. David Francisco Jr and Crystal Division of Highways 250 00 250.00 7/20/2016 

14-1621 Frazier, Christy Frazier and Robert D1vision of Highways 245.00 245 00 2/1 1/2016 

16-0089 Friend, Tracy L. Friend and Bradley D1vision of Highways 439.26 439 26 3122/2016 

09-0102 F rizzi. Derek Division of Highways 3,000.00 11/2/2016 

15-1685 Frum, Michael E Division of Highways 300 92 300.92 12/15/2016 

15-0579 F utlerton F Dav1d Fullerton and Penny Kay Division of Highways 259.39 259.39 12115/2016 

15-2008 Gales, Jack Gales and Gladys Division of HIQhways 200.00 200.00 12119/2016 

Pare 22 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name o f Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0225 Galford. Joseph E Division of Highways 131.39 131.39 5/31/2016 

16-0944 Gandee, Michael Gandee and Barbara Dtviston of Htghways 453.68 453.68 12120/2016 

15-2068 Ganz. John R. Divtston of Htghways 50000 50000 12119/2016 

15-2044 Gardner, Beth Dtvision of HJghways 123 95 123.95 2116/2016 

16-0504 Garretson, Larry K. Divtsron of Highways 336.90 336.90 7/20/2016 

16-0110 Garrett, Jeffrey Division of Highways 347 73 347.73 3/2212016 

15·0226 Garrison, Becca Garnson and Bradley Dtvision of Highways 320.12 320.12 8/23/2016 

16-0877 Gavtn, Mary R. Division of Highways 310.13 310.13 12/15/2016 

17-0010 Gearheart, Charles E. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 2/1/2017 

16-0938 Gibb, Andrew J Division of Highways 124.86 124 86 12/20/2016 

14-0844 Gibbs, Shannon Divtsion of Highways 337.55 337 55 2/16/2016 

16-0603 Gibson. Freddie L. Dtvtsion of Highways 316 05 316.05 9/2212016 

Po!< ll 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-0787 Gibson. Megan Dov1s1on of Highways 250.00 250.00 8/23/2016 

16-0126 Gibson, Patricoa Dovosoon of Highways 160.00 16000 3129/2016 

16-0839 Giessler, Steven Giessler and Losa Dovosoon of Hoghways 25000 25000 1112912016 

16-0838 Giessler, Steven Giessler and Losa Dovosoon of H1ghways 25000 25000 11/2g/2016 

16·0260 Giffin. Emma L. Division of Hoghways 113 96 113.96 1/30/2017 

15·2011 Given, Gale Division of Highways 396 98 396.98 2/16/2016 

16·0163 Gobel, Erica Division of H1ghways 84.29 84.29 3/2912016 

15-1939 Goins. Shelby Division of H1ghways 500 00 500.00 12/15/2016 

16-0157 Gorman. Brenda Gorman and Robert Division of Highways 164 83 164.83 3/29/2016 

15-1750 Gossan Rebecca Division of Highways 422.94 422.94 2/ 11/2016 

15-0540 Gower. Jul1e Gower and David Division of Highways 211.47 211.47 10/11/2016 

16·0175 Gowin, Erika Gowin and Gregory E Divosion of Highways 50000 50000 12/1512016 

f'o!t2" 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0495 Graham, Sarah L Graham and William Z. Drvision of Highways 500 00 500.00 1211512016 

15-1918 Gray, John R. Gray and Jeffrey T DivisiOn of Highways 242.74 242.74 71912016 

15-1753 Green, William W. DIVISIOn Of Highways 1.220 37 5g_50 81512016 

16-0041 Greene, Michael Division of H1ghways 91.99 91 99 211112016 

16-0202 Griffin, Barbara Dovision of Highways 3816 38.16 5/31/2016 

16-0471 Griffith. Bryan T. Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 11122/2016 

16-0335 Griffith, Chels1 Division of Highways 50.00 50.00 5/31/2016 

16-0834 Grisso, David G risso and Katherrne Divis1on of Hoghways 629 59 629.59 1 1/29/2016 

15-2041 Groves, Robert H. Division of Highways 150 00 150.00 2/1 612016 

16-0764 Gue Jr .. Johnny L. Division of Highways 68.95 68 95 10/18/2016 

16-0054 Guinn. Ashton Division of Highways 127 20 127.20 2116/2016 

15-1488 Gwilliam. William J. Gwllham and Nancy K Division of Highways 25000 250.00 12119/2016 

Page 25 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16·0888 Haas. David Division of Highways 232 12 232.12 12/19/2016 

15-1042 Haddox, Tommy Lee Drv1s10n of Highways 58 49 5849 8/2312016 

15-1508 Haddy. Dorolhy DIVISIOn of Highways 50000 500.00 1014/2016 

16-0965 Hadley Garrett Hadley and Mindy Division of H1ghways 547.07 50000 111012017 

16-0724 Haines. Sandra J D1v1s1on of H1ghways 621.48 621.48 10/18/2016 

15-1860 Hale. Donnie R Division of Highways 579 99 579.99 11/22/2016 

16-0842 Hall, David L Division of H1ghways 409.34 409 34 11/29/2016 

15-0241 Hall, Dwight L Hall and Betty J . Division of Highways 213.06 213.06 8/23/2016 

14-1479 Hall, Kevin Hall and Melody Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/1 6/2016 

16-0002 Hall, Robert M. Division of H1ghways 124 00 124 00 2/16/2016 

16-0188 Hancox. Dean A. Division of Highways 500.00 50000 5/31/2016 

16-0340 Hankins, John C DiVIsion of H!Qhways 195.81 195.81 513112016 

l'a~<26 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-1075 Hansen, Ryan Tyler Division of Highways 314 82 314 62 12/19/2016 

16-0491 Harding, Lisa D. Divisron of Hrghways 294 67 294.67 7/20/2016 

16-01 31 Hardy, Nadia H. Hardy and Oavrd J Drvrsion of Hrghways 22821 228 21 3129/2016 

15-2019 Har!er, Robert M Har!er and Mary Jo Drvision of Hrghways 269 71 269.71 2116/2016 

16-0013 Harless, Belty Divrsron o f Hrghways 322.60 322 60 2/16/2016 

15-1246 Harless Jr., John C. Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 12/19/2016 

15-0452 Harned, I an J. Drvision of Highways 694 15 694.15 10/11/2016 

15-0997 Harned, lan J. Division of Highways 942.49 942.49 10/11/2016 

15-1325 Harper, Dale R. Division o f Highways 500.00 500.00 7/20/2016 

15-1986 Harris. Paula Harris and James Division of Highways 411.91 411 .91 2/18/2016 

16-0744 Harris. Regina A. Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/18/2016 

16-0678 Harrison, Samantha Harrison and James Drvrsron of Hrghways 71.65 71 65 9/22/2016 

Pog< 27 



Amount Amount Date o f 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-2033 Hart. Michael B. Hart and L•sa E. Division of Highways 812.36 812.36 V16/2016 

14-1 356 Harvey, Sheila Division of Highways 362 81 362 81 2/16/2016 

14-1396 Hashimoto, David Division of Highways 1,789.11 1 789.11 8/1712016 

16-0312 Hatcher. Alice Hatcher and Alan Division of Highways 300.00 30000 513112016 

16-0932 Hatfield, Christopher Hatfield and Natalie Division of Highways 200.34 200.34 1V1912016 

16-0545 Hayhurst. Eric M Division of Highways 559 39 559 39 9/22/2016 

16-0348 Hazen, Kathleen Hazen and Kirk A Division of Highways 127 20 127 20 5/31/2016 

16-0546 Heard. Sandra Division of Highways 68.50 68.50 9/22/2016 

16-0016 Heaster. Heather Division of Highways 1,000 00 1.000 00 12/15/2016 

14-1 428 Heater, Philip W. Divis1on of Highways 250 00 25000 2/16/2016 

15-1865 Heckert. M1chael and Melan1e Divis1on of Highways 250 00 25000 12/19/2016 

16-0799 Heindl, Ashley N. Heindl and Justin Division of Highways 177 02 177 02 1112912016 

Pag<23 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-1083 Helmick. Erika Division of Highways 357.88 357.88 10/11/2016 

16..0213 Henck. Deidre Divtsion of Highways 500.00 50000 5/3112016 

16..{)565 Hendricks, John C. Division of Highways 434.70 434 70 912212016 

15-2003 Hennen, Randy Division of Highways 215 16 21516 12119/2016 

16-0701 Hennen. Robert Daryl Division of Highways 201.40 201 40 9122/2016 

16-0004 Herget. Deborah DIVISIOn of Highways 171.19 171.19 2/16/2016 

15-2073 Herget. Deborah Division of Highways 213.53 213.53 2116/2016 

16-0 182 Herod, Sheila Division of Highways 187.45 187.45 5/31/2016 

16·0154 Herter. Eric Herter and Shelly L. D1vision of Highways 307 88 307.88 3/29/2016 

16·0845 Hess. Kyle Division of Highways 124 66 124.66 11/29/2016 

16-0528 Hewitt. Deborah Division of Highways 202 23 202.23 12/15/2016 

14..0773 Hewitt, Jack L. Division of Highways 309 99 309 99 2116/2016 

Page 29 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-0618 Hew1tt, James M. Hewitt and Konni E Division of Highways 384.98 384.98 8/23/2016 

16..()270 Hickman, Jennifer Hickman and Boyce A DIVISion of Hrghways 25000 25000 5/3112016 

15-1993 Hill. Craig Hill and Melinda DivisiOn of H1ghways 1,000 00 1.000.00 12/1512016 

14-1176 Hines. Don DIVISIOn of Highways 651.03 651.03 2/2/2016 

14-0234 Hinkle. Scott D1v1sion of H1ghways 50000 500.00 2/16/2016 

15-0009 Hinzman. Christopher A Division of Highways 148 35 148.35 7/20/2016 

15-2029 Hobbs, Sharon Division of Highways 1,300.00 1,300.00 2/16/2016 

16-0826 Hodge. Richard Scott Division of Highways 1,009 46 1,009.46 11/29/2016 

16-0837 Hodgekiss. Paul R. Division of Highways 127.15 127.15 11/29/2016 

15-1061 Hoefler, Michael Division of Highways 265.16 265.16 10/11/2016 

15-1793 Hoffman, Carl D. Hoffman and Gladys M Division of Highways 742.08 742.08 7/9/2016 

16-0252 Holden, John W. DIVIsion of H1ghways 1,000.00 1,000.00 5/3112016 

Pa!c30 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0209 Hollandsworth, Daniel Hollandsworth and Sue Division of Highways 313.68 313.68 5/31/2016 

16-0109 Holliday, GuyS. Division of Highways 661.21 661.21 7/9/2016 

16-0363 Holston, Tammy L Holston and Ronald K. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/31/2016 

15-1909 Horner, James Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 7/20/2016 

16-0320 Hornsby, James B. Division of Htghways 863.73 863.73 5/31/2016 

15-1628 Horton, Michael Division of Highways 500.00 50000 7/9/2016 

15-1121 Householder, Eric D. Householder and Donna L. Division of Highways 535.29 535.29 10/11/2016 

14-0734 Huber. James R Division of Highways 1,500.00 1,500.00 2/16/2016 

15-1207 Huber. Wolfgang K. Division of Highways 1,561 .03 1,561.03 11/2/2016 

16-01 92 Hudkins. Barbara J. Hudkins and John Division of Highways 379.65 379.65 5/31/2016 

16-0287 Hudson, Brandy M. Division of Highways 302.40 302.40 5112/2016 

15-1664 Huffman, Kari Anne Huffman and Jason Derek Division of Htghways 700.40 700.40 8/23/2016 

Page> I 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0367 Huggett, Ashley Division of Highways 221 21 221 21 5/31/2016 

16-()229 Hummel, Dav1d W Hummel Jr. and Melame A Division of H1ghways 50000 500.00 5/31 /2016 

16-()228 Hummel, Melame DiviSion of H1ghvtays 46700 467.00 5/31/2016 

16-()458 Hunt. W ilham Div1s1on of Highways 183.76 183.76 7/20/2016 

16-0140 Hurd, Candance Hurd and Michael D1v1sion of Highways 98.53 98.53 3/29/2016 

14-0139 Huseman, Shaun Division of Highways 439 95 439.95 2/16/2016 

15-2015 Hylbert. Sara F. D1v1sion of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/16/2016 

16-0151 lee. Donna J. Division of Highways 4 17 52 417.52 3/29/2016 

15·1152 Ice, Rachel Ann Division of Highways 277 01 277.01 10/11/2016 

16-0166 Ice. Richard F. Ice Jr. and Karen Divis1on of Highways 500.00 500.00 3/29/2016 

16-0484 Ingraham, David Division of H1ghways 617.28 617.28 7/20/2016 

16-()789 Irons. Lynda l. Irons and H. G Div1sion of Htghways 104.45 104 45 1112/2016 

Pap: >2 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent C laimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0264 Irvine, Kevin L. Irvine and Pamela Div1s1on of Highways 465.71 465 71 513112016 

1S-0195 Jack, Kenneth Jack and Evelyn D1v1sion of Highways 50000 500.00 5/31/2016 

15-1150 Jackson, Bonme J. DIVISion of Highways 264 92 264 92 7/20/2016 

16-0021 Jackson, Kathleen J DIVISion of Highways 131 44 131.44 2/1612016 

09-0103 Jackson, T1ffany D1v1s1on of H1ghways 3.00000 1112/2016 

16-0759 Jarrett, Tamara Ward and Deloris D ivision of Highways 237.19 237.19 10111/2016 

16-0666 Jarrett, Travis M. DIVIsion of Highways 94 16 94.16 9122/2016 

16-02 10 Jarrett, Jama L. D1v1sion of Htghways 120.00 120.00 5131/2016 

15-1347 John Howard Motors. D ivision of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 12119/2016 

16-0600 Johnson, Brandon Division of Highways 278.69 278.69 9122/2016 

16-0008 Johnson Carl D Johnson and Sherry L Division of Highways 104.94 104.94 2116/2016 

15-1524 Johnson. Jult M. D ivis ion of Htghways 403 40 403.40 7120/2016 

PottH 



Amount Amount Date o f 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-0582 Johnson, Marsha G Division of Highways 50000 500.00 10/11/2016 

16-()485 Johnson. Melinda Division of Highways 5380 53.80 7/20/2016 

15-()425 Johnson, Susanna Johnson and Jared Drvision of Highways 471 23 47123 8/23/2016 

15-()455 Johnston. Billie Johnston and Raben Division of Highways 50000 50000 8/23/2016 

16-0111 Jones. James M Division of Highways 144.58 144.58 3122/2016 

15-0352 Jones, Tylerann M. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 8/23/2016 

16-0134 Jepson. William Jepson and Margaret Division of H1ghways 394 85 394 85 3/29/2016 

16·0053 Jordan. Alice A Division of Highways 116.00 116.00 2/16/2016 

16-0058 Jordan, Jerry W . Div•s•on of H•ghways 136 15 136.15 2/16/2016 

16-0346 Justice, Hillary M. DIVISIOn of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/31/2016 

13-0592 Justice, Jerry J. Just1ce and Wanda Div1s1on of Highways 151,000 00 35,000.00 2/29/2016 

15-1878 Kalinski, Dana Division of Highv~ays 25000 25000 12/1512016 

Page 34 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0124 Kaplan. James A. 0 1v1sion of H1ghways 163.77 163.77 3/29/2016 

15-1456 Keeney. Michael D1vision of Highways 500.00 500.00 7/20/2016 

16-0731 Keith. Derek DIVISIOn of Highways 145 22 14522 1011812016 

15-0444 Ken. Michael Kell and Lorena DM SIOn Of Hrghways 50000 50000 812312016 

16-0453 Kennedy. Cecila D1vision of Highways 267.91 267 91 11122/2016 

15-2048 Keough, Tammy Division of Highways 168 40 168.40 2/16/2016 

16-0144 Kincaid, Stephney Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 3/29/2016 

15·1125 King, Douglas King and Ruby C. Div1s1on of Highways 250.00 250.00 101612016 

15-0845 King, Nancy Division of Highways 100.00 100.00 8/2312016 

16-0772 King, NeilL. Div1sion of Highways 143.54 143.54 11/2/2016 

15-1522 King, Sherry P Division of Highways 744.09 250.00 12/19/2016 

16-0437 Kinsolving, Athel R. Div1s1on of Highways 151 .94 151 .94 6130/2016 

Pa.;c 3~ 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0849 Kirk, Linda Division of Highways 500 00 500 00 11/29/2016 

15-2054 Kirk, Malcolm W. Kork Jr. and Chase Dovtsoon of H1ghways 131 08 131.08 2116/2016 

14-1557 Klug, Karman DMs!Oil of Htghways 344.00 344.00 2116/2016 

16-0317 Knauss, Susan Dtvisoon of Hoghways 296.80 296.80 5131/2016 

16-0873 KNP Inc., Olv1sion of Hoghways 500 00 500.00 1211512016 

16-0113 Keast. Belinda Division of H1ghways 87 00 87 00 3/22/2016 

16-0927 Kollar, Prudence Div1sion of H1ghways 185.50 185.50 12/19/2016 

16-0316 Karsh, Melinda S. Karsh and Paul Division o f H•ghways 143.10 143.10 5/31/2016 

16·0299 Koutsunis, Alexander Koutsunls and Sandra Division o f Highways 89.95 89.95 5/12/2016 

15·0987 Kovat Rentals. Carol Koval/ Division o f Highways 991 .22 991.22 10/11/2016 

16·0245 Kubamck, James E Kuban1ck and Lois M Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 5/31/2016 

14-1631 Kuzma, Joseph H. D1vision of Highways 231.61 231 .61 2116/2016 

J>at<36 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0854 Laker, Joshua Craig Laker and Melissa Diwsion of Highways 180 20 18020 11/29/2016 

16-0133 Lalonde, Richard W. Lalonde and Janet White Division of Highways 478 32 478.32 3129/2016 

16-0125 Lalonde, Richard W . Lalonde and Janet White Division of Highways 24218 242.18 3129/2016 

15-0012 lambert, Amy B. lambert and Dav1d Division of Highways 485.00 485.00 11/24/2016 

16-0858 Lancaster, John Division of Highways 189 50 189 50 11/29/2016 

15-1296 Lane. Crystal Lane and Wesley Div1sion of Highways 538 25 538 25 7/20/2016 

09-0101 Laroche, Jayson M. Division of Highways 30,000.00 11 /2/2016 

16-0933 Lavalette Carpet Center Inc and Chandra Tomblin, Division of Highways 250 00 250.00 12/15/2016 

14-1 225 Lawrence, Robert B Lawrence and Martha Jane Divis1on of Highways 193 88 193.88 4/15/2016 

15-2069 Lawson. David D1vis1on of Highways 120 99 120 99 2/16/2016 

16-0762 Leasure, Richard H Wilson and Clarence D1vision of Highways 58.29 58.29 10/18/2016 

15-0803 Lewallen, Judy Lewallen and luther Division of Highways 338.64 33864 12/19/2016 

Pa_gc 31 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0969 Lewis. Hollie Div•sion of Highways 1,870 80 500.00 1/10/2017 

16-0449 Lilly, Emily Division of Highways 466.48 466 48 12115/2016 

15-0271 Linder. Charles M Linder and Lmda M. Division of Highways 500.00 50000 812312016 

15-0541 Linn. Carrie E Division of Highways 500.00 50000 10/11/2016 

16-0585 Linville, Jennifer Division of Highways 235.92 235.92 9122/2016 

16-0261 Lively, Fawn l1vely and Ronald Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/31/2016 

15-1 310 Lovejoy Jr., Paula LoveJOY and Cecil P. Division of Highways 918.20 918.20 8/23/2016 

14-0060 Lowry, Michael B Division of Highways 300.00 300.00 2/11/2016 

15-1880 Mabes. Michael D. Division of Highways 200.72 200.72 7/9/2016 

15·0504 Mackall. Rosemary Division of Highways 300.04 300 04 12/1 5/2016 

15-0127 Malfregeot, Brenda R. Division of Highways 559.04 559.04 2/16/2016 

14-0697 Malik, Nadeem Division of Highways 575.00 575.00 2/1612016 

i'>J1< 38 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-1674 Maloney, Frances M Division of Highways 436.70 436.70 12119/2016 

16-()418 Manigan. Char1es Division of Highways 1,000 00 1,000 00 6/30/2016 

16-Q337 Marion. Robin Y. Division of Highways 13804 138.04 5/31/2016 

16-0362 Marra, Claude Marra and Sherry Division of Hlghl.vays 20468 20468 5131/2016 

16-0727 Marra. Claude Marra and Sherry D1v1sion of Highways 50000 500.00 10/18/2016 

16-0003 Martin, Demse S Martin and Samuel J. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 2/ 16/2016 

14-1533 Martin , Jonathan Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 2/16/2016 

16-0226 Martin. Linda Division of Highways 178.00 178.00 5/31/2016 

15-1013 Martino Jr., David F. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

16-0168 Mason, Linda Mason and Jack E Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 3/29/2016 

14-1 547 Mass1e, Patty D1vision of Highways 500.00 500.00 2/16/2016 

16-Q913 Maiko, Christopher Brian Division of Highways 580.90 580.90 12/19/2016 

Pa~ 39 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-1035 May, Carla D1v1sion of Highways 50000 500.00 712012016 

16-0106 Mayfield, Brian Division of Highways 221.33 221 33 312212016 

15-1047 Mayhom, Karen Div1sion of Highways 10000 10000 1011112016 

16-0588 Mayle. Connie E. Division of Highways 500.00 50000 912212016 

15-2077 Maynard. Bradley Division of Highways 214 24 214.24 211612016 

15-1352 Maynard, Sidney Maynard and Naomi Division oF Highways 153.45 153.45 211112016 

16-0692 McClung. Jeremy Division oF Highways 451.53 451 53 9/22/2016 

15-0870 McComas II. Joseph C Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 7/9/2016 

15-2018 McCoy, Lisa Divis1on of Highways 849 30 849.30 7/20/2016 

15-2065 McCray, Parker LB. DIVISIOn of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/16/2016 

16-0587 McCullogh, Clarence J . McCullogh and Pamela R. D1v1s1on of H1ghways 100 00 100.00 9/22/2016 

15-0384 McCumbers. Carrie Division of H1ghways 10000 100.00 712012016 

Pag_e ,IO 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opin ion 

15-0570 McDaniels. Cathy S. Div1sion of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/1512016 

16-0283 McDonough. Amy McDonough and James D1vision of Highways 80.00 80.00 12/15/2016 

16-0197 McFee. Chad Div1sion of Highways 500.00 500.00 5/31/2016 

14-1385 McFerrin, Dawn Rob1n McFerrin and April Dawn Div1sion of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

15-0830 McGregor. Tara Div1s1on of Highways 356.02 356.02 10/11/2016 

16-0636 Mcintyre, Wesley E Mcintyre and Michelle Div1s1on of H19hways 299.98 299.98 12/1512016 

16-0430 McKinley, Holly B Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/30/2016 

15-0477 McLaughlin. Crystal Division of H1ghways 741.39 741.39 10/11/2016 

14-1573 Mclean, Thomas D. Mclean and Kristie DIVISIOn of Highways 500 00 500.00 2/16/2016 

15-0640 MCM Business Systems. D1vision of Highways 500.00 500.00 712012016 

16-0720 McMillion, Denver J MCMillion and Shirley DMs1on of Highways 8025 8025 1011812016 

16-0200 McNulty. M1chael W McNulty and Victoria Division of Highways 268.18 26818 513112016 

Poge 41 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name o f Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16.0591 Meador. Ethel J. Division of Highways 438.42 438.42 12/15/2016 

16-0898 Meadows, Richard E DIVISIOn of Highways 22668 226 68 12/1912016 

15-0965 Mehta. Nimish DIVISIOn of Highways 1,000 00 1,000.00 10/412016 

16.0773 Merrifield. Ronald L Gamble and Betty L DIVISIOn of Highways 50000 50000 111212016 

16-{)132 Mersing, Sharon Division of Highways 174 85 174.85 312912016 

17-0019 Michael. Justin Division of Highways 476.79 476.79 2/2/2017 

15-1831 Milam, Patricia L. Division of Highways 352.70 352 70 7/9/2016 

15-1382 Miller. Timothy Division of Highways 404.81 404.81 12/19/2016 

15-1383 Miller. Timothy Division of Highways 309.46 309.46 12/19/2016 

16-0486 Miller, William Division of Highways 30000 300.00 7/20/2016 

15-0014 Mills, Rockelle L. Division of H1ghways 30517 305.17 2/11/2016 

16-0395 Minturn. David K Minturn and Sandra Division of Highways 333.90 333.90 7/512016 

PatcH 



Amount Amount Date o f 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-0050 Miranda, Tamera Sue D1vision of Highways 20613 206.13 2/1 6/2016 

15-1820 Mohan. Surinder Divisron of Highways 300.00 300.00 11/22/2016 

12-0334 Mohwlsh, Steven Mollw1sh and Debra Drvis1on of Hrghways 400.000 00 215.000.00 12/612016 

15-0721 Molisee, Patricia Drvrsion of H1ghways 44520 445.20 10/11/2016 

15-1916 Monday, Lisa D1v1s1on of H1ghways 487.70 487.70 12/1912016 

14-1221 Montgomery, Michael A. Division of Highways 1,042.48 1,042.48 7/20/2016 

16-0964 Moore, Amy E Division of Highways 331.75 331.75 1/10/2017 

15-1598 Moore. David W Division of Highways 1,041 30 672.10 12/19/2016 

15-1788 Moore, Heather Moore and Ben Division of Highways 389 82 389.82 12/6/2016 

16-0279 Moore, Laura Moore and Donald Division of Highways 72.06 72.06 5/12/2016 

15-0191 Moore, Lisa G. Division of Highways 1,000 00 1.000.00 2/16/2016 

16-0786 Moore. Russell DivisiOn of Highways 17808 178.08 1112/2016 

f'ateH 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0333 Morris. Beverly Morris and Wilham Division of Highways 229.00 229.00 5/3112016 

15-Q068 Morris. William J. Morris and Regina Div1soon of Highways 25000 25000 2/1612016 

14-0991 Mornson. Elmer D. Morrison and Helen M DIVISIOn Of Highways 414.07 414.07 2/1612016 

15-1548 Mounts, Mary Beth DIVISIOn Of Highways 250.00 250.00 101412016 

15-0285 Moyers, Martha Division of Highways 79,900.00 42,750.00 12/9/2016 

16-0104 Muffley, Tammy N. Muffley and Tim Oivis1on of H•ghways 449 07 449.07 3/22/2016 

16-0742 Mullins. Alicia R. D1v1sion of Highways 256.53 256.53 1011812016 

16-0366 Mullins. Gabbrielle K D1vis1on of Highways 82.68 82.68 5/31/2016 

16-0529 Murray, Pamela R. Division of Highways 207.28 207.28 9/22/2016 

14-1429 Murray. Wilham H. Division of Highways 319.42 319.42 2/16/2016 

16-0293 Myers, Barbara Starcher-Myers and John D D1vision of Highways 188 00 188.00 5/1 2/2016 

15-1694 Myers. Lawrence H. Myers Jr. and Brenda L DIVISIOn of Highways 10 000 00 8.611 .34 12/1912016 

Plg< .. 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0256 Myers. Penny N. Division of Highways 25000 250.00 1112212016 

16-0075 Neal, Brian M. Neal and Harold R. Division or Highways 500.00 500.00 312212016 

16-0278 Neff, Steve Division or Highways 181.79 181.79 511212016 

15-2060 Neubauer. Maxwell Division or Highways 19643 196.43 2/1612016 

14-0034 Nichols, Robert S. Division of Highways 170.45 170 45 2/16/2016 

16-0445 Nuckles, Roy L. Nuckles and Linda S. D1vis1on of H1ghways 500 00 500 00 6/3012016 

16-0788 Nutter. Wesley D Nutter and Marilyn J Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 1112/2016 

16-0413 Nuzum, Carl A. Nuzum II and Melodie K. Division o l Highways 572.40 572 40 6/30/2016 

16-0852 Ortiz, Melissa Division of Highways 209.61 209.61 11/29/2016 

16-0454 Orum, John W . Orum Ill and Roxana Division of Highways 25000 250.00 712012016 

14-0254 Owens, Phyllis DIVISIOn of Highways 100 00 100.00 2/1612016 

15-1066 Pack, Rebecca Division or Highways 250.00 250 00 7/20/2016 

Page .\S 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0844 Padon, Renata Div1s1on of Highways 175 48 175.48 11/29/2016 

15-1457 Pahl, Tracy Pahl and David W. DIVISIOn of H1ghways 500.00 500.00 8123/2016 

16-0167 Palmer. Eric DIVISIOn of Highways 1,000 00 1,000 00 3/29/2016 

16-0313 Parker, Alicia Div1s1on of H1ghways 193.29 19329 5/31/2016 

16-0790 Parker, Megan Div1s1on of H1ghways 8667 86.67 1112/2016 

16-0843 Parsons. Amanda F. Parsons and Timothy L. Divis1on of Highways 500 00 500 00 11/29/2016 

15-1173 Parsons, Cynthia Parsons and Roscoe Division of Highways 235.84 235 84 7/20/2016 

16-0380 Parsons, Daniel A. D1vision of Highways 203 30 203.30 7/5/2016 

15-2034 Parsons, Nancy L. Parsons and W ilham E. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/1 5/2016 

16-0884 Patterson, Drema Division of Highways 674.35 674.35 12/19/2016 

16-0513 Pauley, Gregory Pauley and Gina Division of Highways 500 00 50000 12/15/2016 

16-0100 Pauley, Jett A Pauley and Orla M Div1s10n of Highways 409 98 409.98 3122/2016 

Pa*"'6 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name o f Respondent Claimed Award ed Opinion 

15-2013 Paxton Ill, Orval K. Division of Highways 16880 16880 2/16/2016 

16..()274 Payne, Kelly S. Payne and Wayne L. Division of Highways 239.33 239.33 5/1 212016 

15-2036 Pendell Jr. , Hal M. D1vis1on of Highways 385.15 38515 2/16/2016 

15-2017 Perk1ns Tomothy Perk1ns and Twila DIVision of Highways 500.00 500.00 2/16/2016 

15-1891 Perry. Kalah 0 . DIVISIOn of Highways 399.92 399.92 7/20/2016 

16-0921 Peters, Peggy Peters and Darrell Division of Highways 193.67 193.67 12/19/2016 

15-1 153 Piercy. Shorley Division of H1ghways 250.00 250.00 7/9/2016 

16-0249 Pinson, Johnathan A Pinson and Amy Division of Highways 500.00 50000 5/31/2016 

16-0044 Pitcock, Curtis E. Division of Highways 50000 500.00 12/15/2016 

16-0763 Pittman. Michael Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 11/2/2016 

16-0130 Pollard . Christine Pollard and Robert E Division of Highways 322 28 322.28 3/29/2016 

16..()170 Posey. Jeremy A. DIVISIOn of Highways 500.00 500.00 3129/2016 

Page 41 



Amoun t Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-1513 Potchak Karen L. Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/15/2016 

16-0622 Powell. Marcia Division of Highways 200.00 200.00 9/2212016 

16-0816 Primm. Lewis Primm and Shelly Division of Highways 132 00 132 00 11/29/2016 

16-0478 Probst. John Probst and Sarah Division of Highways 235 32 23532 1211512016 

16-0214 Pugh. Donna Pugh and Wayne D1v1sion of H1ghways 148.40 148.40 5/31 /2016 

16-0425 Purdue. Robert R Division of Highways 104.41 104.41 6/30/2016 

16-0406 Pushkin. Pamela E. Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 7/5/2016 

16-0374 Quick, Charles A Quick and Deloris M. Division of Highways 301.64 301 .64 7/5/2016 

15-0038 Raber, Lisa Division of Highways 344.20 344.20 12/19/2016 

16-0512 Raines. Debbie Division of Highways 1,450.00 1,450.00 7/20/2016 

16-0570 Ramsey, Nora Division of Highways 471 24 471 .24 9/22/2016 

15-0419 Randall, Lonnie Randall and Erin Marie Div1s1on of Highways 538.95 538.95 8/2312016 

Pa!t>~S 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0230 Ratcliff. Chanda Division of Highways 50000 500.00 5131/2016 

16-0751 Rayburn, Alex W . Rayburn and Kathy Division of Highways 50000 500.00 1011812016 

17-0024 Raynes, Brittany M . Division of Highways 25016 250.16 21212017 

16-0739 Reckart. lynann Division of H•ghways 1.000.00 1,000.00 10/1812016 

16-0037 Reed. Miranda Reed and Dewey Division of Highways 233 57 233 57 2111/2016 

16-0391 Reed. Shannon Division of Highways 146 27 146.27 7/5/2016 

15-0345 Richards, Samantha Walters and Jenn1fer Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 12/15/2016 

16-01 85 Richmond. Nora M. Division of Highways 1 '184.00 1,184.00 7/9/2016 

09-0342 Ridgeway, Jason DIViSIOn Of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

16-0031 Rine. Heather B. Rine and Derrick K. DIViSIOn of Highways 100.70 100.70 2/11/2016 

16-0761 Risko, Thomas DIViSIOn of Highways 722.15 722.15 10/11/2016 

16-0325 Rizk, Daniel Division of Highways 203.84 203.84 5/31/2016 

P2,g.c.t9 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0910 Roach, Christ1na L Division of Highways 280.00 280.00 12/1912016 

16-0463 Roberts Jennifer J. Div1s10n of Highways 214 50 214.50 7120/2016 

16-0820 Roberts. Mary DIVISIOn Of Highways 71 85 71.85 11/29/2016 

16-0026 Rob1nson, Mary DIVtSJOn Of Highways 25000 250.00 2/1112016 

16-0216 Rodnguez. Mark A. Rodnguez and Terri Division of Highways 50000 500.00 5/31/2016 

16-0101 Rogers, Jeannie Rogers and Pete W. Div1sion of Highways 1.000.00 1,000.00 3/22/2016 

16-0767 Rogers, Jeffrey M. Division of Highways 246.10 246 10 11/2/2016 

15-1129 Rollins, Patrick Rollins and Chnsttne Division of Highways 251 15 251. 15 10/11/2016 

14-0449 Ross, Christopher M Division of Highways 25000 250.00 2/16/2016 

16-0929 Rowsey, James G. Division of Highways 267.23 267 23 12/1 9/2016 

16-0258 Runion, Nicholas J. Runion and Jess1ca Division of Highways 500.00 50000 5/3112016 

16-0568 Runner, Nathan Todd DIVISIOn Of Highways 250 31 250.31 9/22/2016 

Page 50 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0916 Sailer, Derrick Salter and Courtney Division of Highways 706.89 70689 12/19/2016 

16-0672 Sanders, Beverly Division of Highways 159.00 159.00 912212016 

14-0696 Sandy, Russell W. Division of Hoghways 50000 500.00 2/1612016 

14-1540 Sandy, Tammy L Division of H1ghways 361 98 361.98 7120/2016 

16-0958 Sanson, Lisa R Division of Highways .soo.oo 500.00 111012017 

14-1612 Scheuer Jr., Rosemarie S Scheuer and James DiVISIOn of Highways 330.15 330 15 2/16/2016 

16-0897 Schramm, Josh Divis1on of Highways 410.00 410 00 12/19/2016 

16-0459 SchuiiZ, Philip F. Division of H1ghways 500.00 500.00 7120/2016 

15-0015 Scott, Kimberly Scott and Thomas E Division of H1ghways 272 22 272.22 7/20/2016 

16-0954 Seargeant. James A Seargeant and Susan A. D1v1sion of Highways 1.467 49 500.00 1/1 0/2017 

16-0161 Secret, Daimler Trust c/o Ina J Secret and Pete Division of Highways 210 87 210.87 3/2912016 

16-0323 Seevers. Darin Seevers and Sharon Division of Highways 250.70 250.70 12/1512016 

Pa!=: ~· 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0077 Selby, Craig L Division of Highways 570.52 570.52 3/22/2016 

16-0372 Shamblin. Charles Justin Division of H~ghways 209.70 209 70 7/512016 

16-0735 Shamblin Chartotte A DiviSion of Highways 132 52 132.52 10/1812016 

16-0695 Shatley, Sherrie Division of Highways 72 93 72 93 9/2212016 

12-0006 Sheets Kyle Ann Watson Dovision of Highways 500 00 500 00 12/1512016 

15-2035 Shine. Debra L. Shone and Larry E. Division of Highways 420.28 420.28 2/16/2016 

15-1864 Shriver, Jack L. Division of Highways 384 99 384.99 12/19/2016 

15-0434 Shriver. Stachia Division of Highways 431.60 431.60 10/11/2016 

14-1560 Shriver, William B. Divisoon of Highways 250.00 250.00 2/16/2016 

15-0239 Sidebottom, Gloria A. Sidebottom and Larry E. Divisoon of Highways 500.00 500.00 10/1 1/2016 

15-1795 Sims. Burton Sims and Debora Dovision of Highways 500.00 500.00 7/9/2016 

16-0387 Singer. Phyllis Division of Highways 253.94 253.94 12/1 512016 

Page 5~ 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0768 Sinsel, John E. Sinsel and Mary A. Division of Highways 448 02 448 02 11/2/2016 

16-0330 Skeen, Phillip Div1s1on of Highways 481.14 481.14 5131/2016 

15-0748 Slater, Joshua M. Slater and Slephann1e M DM SIOn of Hoghways 381.60 381.60 10/11/2016 

16-0136 Smarr, Theresa A . Smarr and Cart S D1vis1on of H1ghways 216.77 216.77 3/29/2016 

15·1678 Sm1th, Bonnie L. Smilh and Harold G Divis ion of H1ghways 250.00 250.00 7/9/2016 

16-0435 Smith, Cheryl Division of Highways 98.04 98.04 6/3012016 

16-0939 Smith. Gary L Div1510n of Highways 275.60 275.60 12/20/2016 

15-0958 Smilh, Jeffrey Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/11/2016 

16-0428 Smith, Mark Spence and David Division of Highways 265.43 265.43 6/30/2016 

16-0116 Smith, Sandra S. Division of Highways 182.00 182.00 3/22/2016 

15-0798 Smith, l ena H. Division of Highways 324.24 324.24 7/9/2016 

16-0001 Smith, Travis A. Division of Hoghways 2,500.00 2.500 00 7/20/2016 

l'a!< 53 



Amount Amount Date of 

Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-1128 Smith's Automotive and Hauling, Keith Smith. dba Division of Highways 912.69 912.69 11/10/2016 

14-Q315 Snow, Hank Drv1s1on of Highways 80.00000 12112/2016 

16-0268 Solomon, Jessica Lynn Keener. Matthew D Solomon Drv1sion of Highways 165.90 165.90 5/31/2016 
and Tern R. 

15-2005 Southeastern Equipment Company Inc , Drv1sion of Highways 76.502 57 73,995 70 9130/2016 

16-0912 Sowards, Lyle DIVISIOn of Highways 128.15 128.15 12119/2016 

16-0487 Sowards Jr .. Lyle E. Division of Hoghways 165 88 165.88 7/20/2016 

16-0577 Sowder, Tonya M. Div1s1on of Highways 154 76 154 76 9/22/2016 

16-0147 Spauldong, Janet Marton -Day and Roger Division of Highways 231.12 231.12 3/29/2016 

15· 1585 Spaur, Richard A. Division of Highways 400.04 400.04 812312016 

15-0051 Spears. Steven R Div1sion of Highways 761 11 761.11 2111/2016 

16-0928 Sproles, Suzanne Division of Hoghways 76 32 76.32 1211912016 

16-Q814 Squires. Mary Ann DIVISIOn of Highways 179.12 179.12 11/29/2016 

Page 54 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15.0188 Statler. Samuel DIVision of Highways 48145 481.45 2/16/2016 

15-1849 Statler, Tennille L DIVISIOn of Highways 693 08 693.08 8/2312016 

16.0069 Stealey Allen, latalsha lace DIVISIOn of HighWays 67065 670.65 1112/2016 

14-1054 Stein, Duane F. DMSIOn of HIQhways 50000 500.00 2/1612016 

15-0724 Stemple Jr., Virl R. D.vision of H1ghways 1,391.24 1.391.24 12/19/2016 

15·0562 Stephens. Jonathon E Division of Highways 373.36 373.36 6/7/2016 

16-0233 Stevens, Jeanme L Division of Highways 148 50 148.50 5/31/2016 

16-0234 Stevens, Jeannie l Division of Highways 179 00 179.00 5/31/2016 

15-1914 Stevens, Roger R Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 2/11/2016 

16-0114 Stewart, Elizabeth A. Division of Highways 4,523.18 4,523 18 7/9/2016 

16-0514 Stewart. Shannon B. Stewart and James 0 Division of Highways 2,880.00 2,880 00 12/15/2016 

15-1848 Stoldt, Michael DIVision of Highways 28696 286.96 12/19/2016 

hg<SS 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opi nion 

16-0866 Stollings, Robert B. Drvrsron of Highways 88.27 88.27 1112912016 

16-0637 Stollings, Robert B. Drvision of Hrghways 42.75 42 75 9/22/2016 

16-0450 Stollings, Roben B DrvrSI()(l of Highways 148 29 148 29 6/3012016 

15-1517 Stoneberger. Michael A Stoneberger and Lillian D. DIVISIOn of Highways 250 00 250 00 7fil2016 

16-0835 Stoner. Carla N Division o f H.ghways 250 00 250.00 11/2912016 

15-206 1 Stotelmyer, Linda Division of Highways 236.6 1 236 61 2/16/2016 

16-0139 Stough ton. Wade B. Division of Highways 776.98 776.98 3/29/2016 

15-0706 Stout, Nancy Divrsion of Highways 41 9.66 419.66 10/11/2016 

16-0218 Straub, Billy Straub and Lori A. Division of Highways 244.84 244.84 5131/2016 

16-0394 Stuart, Matthew Stuart and Cheryl Division of Highways 598 16 598.16 9/22/2016 

15-2025 Stunkard, Clayton Division of Highways 419 41 419.41 2/16/2016 

16-0679 Sturdivant. Tom Division of Highways 426.31 426.31 9122/2016 

Page 56 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0440 Summerfield. Roger D. Summerfield lsa1ah D. Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 6/3012016 
Summerfield and Amanda 

14-1041 Summers, Jerry A Divls1on of Highways 50000 50000 211612016 

16-0411 Swalon Jordan DIVISIOn of Highways 148 73 148 73 7/512016 

15-1251 Swiger Pamela A D1v1sion of H1ghways 25000 250.00 1012812016 

16-0584 Talkington Zandra Division o f Highways 81 97 81.97 9122/2016 

15-1947 Tate, F ranees Div1s1on of Highways 2 ,042,48 2,042.48 10/11/2016 

16-0448 Taylor, Ashley Division of Highways 42 66 42.66 6/30/2016 

15-1777 Taylor, Eva L. Div1sion of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 12/19/2016 

16-0620 Taylor, Gary W . Division of Highways 291.48 291.48 9/22/2016 

14-1024 Taylor, Glenn M. Division of Highways 3 ,125.91 3,125.91 8/2312016 

16 -0880 Taylor, Robert Taylor and Susan Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/1512016 

16-0158 TaylOr. Stephanie Taylor and Randall DIVision of Highways 448 31 448.31 312912016 

h&c 57 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0748 Teeter, Andrew K. Teeter and Margaret H D1vision of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 10/18/2016 

15-Q538 Tenney, Paula Division of Highways 42803 428.03 10/11/2016 

16-()601 Thomas. Earline D. Thomas and Charles DIVISIOn of H1ghways 124 66 124.66 9/2212016 

15-1792 Thomas. George D Thomas Jr. and Barbara E. DIVISIOn of H1ghways 26056 260.56 5/31/2016 

16-0952 Thompson, Judy Ellen Divis1on of H1ghways 3,280 78 500.00 1/ 19/2017 

15-2001 Thompson, Thomas W. Divis1on of Highways 33g.19 339.19 12/15/2016 

15-0304 Thorn. Ronald C. Division of Highways 266 59 266.59 12/19/2016 

15-2071 Thrasher, Edward R. Division of H1ghways 500.00 500.00 2/16/2016 

15-0421 Tichnell. Desiree Tichnell and Harold Division of Highways 500.00 500 00 8/23/2016 

16-0661 T ignor, Sarah Tignor and Ashleigh Divosion of Highways 99.95 99.95 9/22/2016 

14-0093 Tiller, Shirley A. Division of Highways 583.46 583.46 11/22/2016 

16-0090 Tilley. Marilyn Division of H1ghways 35510 355.10 11/2212016 

hg<SS 



Amount Amount Date o f 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0598 T1pton, Samuel A. T1pton II and April Division of Highways 71 .42 71.42 9/22/2016 

14-0390 Trenary Karen B Division of Highways 50000 50000 2/16/2016 

16-0390 Tronco, Ernest Div1s10n of Highways 168 73 168 73 7/5/2016 

15-1761 Tucker. Amanda DIVISIOn of H19hways 38890 38890 10/4/2016 

15-0134 Turner Matthew DIVISIOn of H1ghways 256 87 256.87 8/23/2016 

16-0336 Tyler. Keith Tyler and Amanda Division of Highways 103 38 103.38 5/31/2016 

15-1885 Vance. Justin A and Ka ren L. D1vision of Highways 2.500 00 2,500.00 2/11/2016 

15-1 193 Vandall, Lisa H. Vandall and Michael G. D1v1sion of H1ghways 500.00 50000 7/9/2016 

14-0089 VanHoose. Jack C. Division of Highways 1,000.00 1,000.00 2/16/2016 

16-0204 Vanin, Sandra K. Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/31/2016 

16-0017 VanScoy, Ted L. Division of Highways 112.36 112.36 2/16/2016 

16-0414 Vasbinder, Danielle D1vis1on of Highways 96 30 96.30 6/30/2016 

Pag< ;9 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0098 Venson, Betty Division of Highways 136.72 136 72 3/22/2016 

16-0511 Vermillion, Darcel Verm1lhon and James A D1voslon of Hoghways 25910 259.10 7/20/2016 

15-0076 Vldulich, Michele Vidulich and R1chard D1vision of Highways 1,000 00 1,000.00 10/11/2016 

15-0g15 Villanueva, Jonathan DIVISIOn of Highways 50000 500.00 8/5/2016 

15-1767 Vincent, Chris DIVISIOn of Highways 41 1.85 411.85 10/11/2016 

15-1759 Wade, Darrell L. Wade and Barbara A. Division of Highways 460.99 460.99 1211512016 

15-1300 Wade, Robert Wade Jr and Al1ce Division of Highways 2,607 11 1,000.00 12/1 2/2016 

16-0480 W alker, Michael Div1sion of Highways 100 00 100.00 712012016 

16-0599 Wallace, Melissa J. Division of Highways 164.30 164 30 912212016 

16-0321 Wallace Ill. Harry A. Division of Highways 409.31 409.31 513112016 

16-0438 Walsh, Jessica Anne Bell and Ar11e J. Division of Highways 857.70 857.70 613012016 

16-0143 Wardell. Vincent Wardell and Kari Division of Highways 237.40 237.40 3/29/2016 

P'a:_g;: 60 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0324 Watson, Thomas Division of Highways 256.74 256 74 7120/2016 

14..0975 Watson. William L Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 2116/2016 

16-0314 Waybright, Chuck Division of Highways 88649 886.49 5/31/2016 

15-0476 Wayman. Steve Division of Highways 20669 206.69 10/11/2016 

15-0122 Weaver. Pamela Weaver and Gary L Division of Highways 1,000.00 1.000.00 2/16/2016 

16-0948 Webber. Jess1ca Division of Highways 152 48 152 48 1/10/2017 

16-0893 Weber, Michael Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 12/19/2016 

15-1821 Weekley, Rada Ann Division of Highways 500 00 500.00 8/23/2016 

16-0404 We1mer. Emma Kay D1vision of Highways 316 62 316.62 12/15/2016 

15-2063 Wells, Kirk Wells and Jeramie Division of Highways 250 00 250.00 2/16/2016 

16-0906 Wells. K1rk Wells and Jeramie Divis1on of Highways 250 00 250 00 12/19/2016 

15..08 15 White, David C. Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/1 1/2016 

Pag<61 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name o f Claimant Name of Respondent Cla imed Awarded Opinion 

16-0753 W hite, James Crawford and Amanda Div1s1on of Highways 85 05 85.05 10/1 812016 

16-()424 Whitescarver, Lynne D1v1s1on of H•ghways 158.00 158.00 6/30/2016 

15-0411 Whitlock. Patricia A Sheline and Donald E. DIVISion of Highways 250.00 250.00 5/3112016 

16-0187 Wilburn, Shane W ilburn and Kelly DIVISIOn of Highways 286.7g 2867g 513112016 

16-0784 Wilfong. Carolyn Wilfong and William R DIVISIOn Of Highways 500 00 500.00 11/2/2016 

16-0392 Wilkes. Elizabeth Division of Highways 596 91 596.91 7/5/2016 

16-0066 W illiams, Perry D. Division o f Highways 128.26 128.26 7/20/2016 

16-0492 Williamson, Linda Division o f Highways 500.00 500.00 8/16/2016 

16-0830 W illiston. Earnest A. Simons and Cherrie Kay Division of Highways 500.00 500.00 11/29/2016 

15-1764 Wilson. Gary E Division of Highways 631 28 631 28 7/7/2016 

16-0427 Wilson. Glenn R W ilson and Kathy D. Division of Highways 50000 500 00 6/30/2016 

16-0630 Wilson, Jason M. D1vision of Highways 500.00 500.00 12115/2016 

Page 62 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16-0159 Wilson, Karol M. Wilson and John S. Drvrsion of Highways 50000 500.00 3/29/2016 

16-0946 Wilson, Ruth Morris and Randy Division of Highways 425.72 425 72 12120/2016 

15-0111 Wrnger, Marlene Drvrsion of Highways 27897 27897 7/20/2016 

15-2032 Withers. David Withers and Barbara Division of Hlghways 500.00 50000 2/1612016 

16-0734 Withrow, Sara E Division of Highways 48685 486 85 10/18/2016 

15-0933 Wolfe, Amy Sue D•vrsion of Highways 3,567.49 786.35 12/12/2016 

16·0250 Wood, Sarah Wood and Nathan Division of Highways 582.45 582 45 5/31/2016 

15-1183 Woods. Richard Division of Highways 250.00 250.00 10/11/2016 

16-0355 Woody, Justin Divisron of Highways 2,089 47 2.089.47 12/15/2016 

16-0905 Woody, Linda S Divis•on of Highways 250 00 25000 12/19/2016 

16-0255 Wright, Mrsti Judd and Shame· Drvrsron of Highways 209 88 20g88 5/31/2016 

15-0369 Wright, Shelly D. Division of Highways 1,535 40 1,535 40 12119/2016 

Pa.tc: 63 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

16·0518 Wrisborne, Mar1< Wrisbome and Vena Division of HJQhways 250.00 250.00 7/2012016 

16..0248 Wriston , Johnny D1vis1on of Highways 50000 500.00 7/912016 

15..0529 Wyant. Lorie DiviSIOn of Highways 50000 500.00 712012016 

16-0062 VVynck, AJnberlea DIVISIOn Of Highways 136 96 136.96 211612016 

14-1381 Yeager. Charles Yeager and Margaret Div1si<ln o f Highways 2,442.22 2 ,442 22 7/2012016 

16-0883 Unifirst Corporat1on. D1vision of Labor • Weights and Measures 34 41 34 41 12/1912016 

16-0889 Odell. Rhonda Division of Motor Vehicles 120.00 120.00 1/30/2017 

15-1559 Poe, Jelfrey A Poe and Ginny A. Div1sion o f Motor Vehicles 919.75 919.75 11/2/2016 

16-0955 Russell Nesbitt Services Inc., Divis1on of Rehabilitation Services 9.586.79 9,586.79 2/13/2017 

16-0319 Ayers Jr., B1lly Ray Regional Jail Authority 600.00 200.00 11/2/2016 

15-1584 Baker, POA for Denver Baker. Lois Regional Jail Authority 60.07 60.07 11/2/2016 

15·1937 Cobb. James Timothy Regional Jai Authority 100.00 75.00 1112/2016 

Patte 6-C 



Amount Amount Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Awarded Opinion 

15-1946 Farias. David Regional Ja~ Authority 342.00 342.00 11/2/2016 

16..0359 Fordyce, Irvin J. Baker and Kelli M. Regional Jai Authority 70000 591 73 11/212016 

15-2080 Gandy, Susan Regional Jail Authorrty 1,055 00 1,055.00 1112/2016 

15-1819 Hudgins. Arran 0 Regional Jai Authonty 46000 40000 1112/2016 

15-1881 Moats. Robert W. Regional Jail Authority 300.00 200.00 11/2/2016 

16-0566 Nutter, Drew Reg•onal Jail Authority 165 29 100.00 11/2/2016 

15-1755 Storey, Joshua Charles Regional Jail Authority 100 00 50 00 11/2/2016 

$2,152,386.97 w s 1 ,91 1,971 .02 1 

l'a:< 65 



Over-Expenditure Claims 
Presented to the 2017 Legislature 

Claims Against the Department of Health and Human Resources 

Number Claimant 's Name Nature of Claim 

cc 16-0079 Cunningham-Parker-Johnson Funeral indigent burial 

cc 16-0080 Cunningham-Parker-Johnson Funeral indigent burial 

cc 16-0081 Cunningham-Parker-Johnson Funeral indigent bunal 

cc 16-0082 Cunningham-Parker-Johnson Funeral indigent burial 

cc 16-0083 Cunningham-Parker-Johnson Funeral indigent burial 

cc 16-0084 Cunningham-Parker-Johnson Funeral indigent buria I 

cc 16-0466 Fogelsong-Casto Funeral Home indigent burial 

cc 16-0064 Heritage Cremation Provider indigent burial 

cc 16-0171 Honaker Funeral Home Inc. indigent buria l 

cc 16-0532 Johnson Tiller Funeral Home indigent burial 

cc 16-0533 Johnson Tiller Funeral Home indigent burial 

cc 16-0534 Johnson Tiller Funeral Home indigent buria I 

cc 16-0535 Johnson Ti ller Funeral Home indigent burial 

cc 16-0050 Melton Mortuary Inc. indigent burial 

cc 17-0030 Tankersly Funeral Home indigent burial 

Pag<~ 

Amount in Date of 
Claims Bill QQinion 

1 250.00 4/15/2016 

1,250.00 4/1 5/2016 

1,250 00 4/1 5/2016 

1,250.00 4/15/2016 

1.250.00 4/15/2016 

750.00 4/ 15/2016 

1,250.00 7/29/2016 

1.250.00 4/15/2016 

2,500 00 4/15/2016 

1,250.00 9/2/2016 

1,250.00 9/2/2016 

1,250.00 9/2/2016 

1,250.00 9/2/2016 

22.500.00 3/1/2016 

1,250.00 2/13/2017 

Agency total. I s4o,7so.oo 1 



Number Claimant's Name Nature of Claim 

Claims Against the Division of Juvenile Services 

Number Claimant's Name Nature of Claim 

CC 15-2082 WV DHHR, Bureau for Medical Serv1ces unpaid invoice 

Claims Against the Division of Motor Vehicles 

Number Claimant's Name Nature of Claim 

CC 16-0922 Cox William F. contract issue 

Pagc~1 

Agency total: 

Agency total : 

Grand total: 

Amount in 
Claims Bill 

Amount in 
Claims Bill 

265,005.24 

szs5.oo5.24 1 

Amount in 
Claims Bill 

650.00 

ss5o.oo 1 

$306,405.24 1 

Date of 
Opinion 

Date of 
Opinion 

12/6/2016 

Date of 
Opinion 

12/19/2016 



Disallowed Claims Presented to the 2017 Legislature 

Amount Final Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Disposition Opinion 

13-0624 Cummings. Robert D1vision of Corrections 200 00 Disallowed 1/30/2017 

16-0303 Delgado, Miguel Division of Corrections 464.08 Dosallowed 11312017 

15-0060 Austin, Amanda Division of H•ghways 2,300.00 Disallowed 8/23/2016 

15-1165 Covey, Leta Division of Highways 300.00 Disallowed 12/19/20 16 

16-0015 Cox. Joseph E. Division of H~ghways 62143 Disallowed 12/19/2016 

15-0726 Harless Lizotte, Lisa D. Div•sion of H•ghways 1.300.00 Disallowed 11/1/2016 

10-0377 He•nrich, Matthew S Division of H19hways 300,000.00 Disallowed 2129/2016 

14-1583 Hudson Executr.x of the Estate of Alice Walton-Bolt Division of Highways 62,688.00 Disallowed 1/30/2017 
and Patnc•a Walton-Brown, Donna 

15-1629 Kennedy Teresa Divis1on of H1ghways 833.35 Disallowed 8/23/2016 

16-0052 Lemley. Lisa Division of H1ghways 300.00 Disallowed 12119/2016 

13-0220 Mann, Larry M. Division of Highways 187.00 Disallowed 12/1 5/2016 

15-1673 Miller Sarah Division of H1ghways 2,632.05 Disallowed 9/2/2016 

15-1823 Moms, Bob Division of H1ghways 408.10 Disallowed 12/19/2016 

15-1544 Plena. Edward L. Plena and Marcia J. Division of Highways 2,536.65 Disallowed 11/2/2016 

Pa.g< 68 



Amount Final Date of 
Number Name of Claimant Name of Respondent Claimed Disposition Opinion 

14-1105 Raines. deceased. Gregory Raines. as Adm1n. Of the 
Estate of Lillian June 

Division of Highways 776.089.00 Disallowed 2/29/2016 

13-0020 $1rk. Mark W . DIVision of HJQhways 32.550 00 Disallowed 12/1/2016 

15-1809 Stevenson. PatriCia Div1sion of H1ghways 1,806 00 DISallowed 9/2/2016 

15-1503 Thomas. Cindie DIViSIOn of Highways 1.208 80 Disallowed 12/19/2016 

15-0131 Vincent. an Infant by Justin Vincent as Parent and Division of H1ghways 1.000.000 00 Disallowed 1211/2016 
Guardian, et al Nevaeh 

16-0246 Welch, Elaine Welch and Sonny Division o f Highways 500 00 D1sallowed 12/6/2016 

15-1580 Urse Dodge, dba Urse DOdge Chrysler Jeep. Division of Motor Vehicles 1,509.66 Disallowed 1/30/201 7 

15-0097 Wolfe, Aljournen Div1s1on o f Motor Vehicles 380 00 D1sallowed 1/3/20 17 

14-1405 Sc1quest Inc., West Virginia Network for Educational Teleco 403,750 00 DISallowed 12/1/2016 

$2,ss2 ,ss4.12 1 

Pa!t69 



CO URT O F' C LAIMS 

A BSTRACT S OF CL A IMS A WA R0£D 

CLA II\1S AGAIJ\'ST DEI'A RTI\ IEJ\'T OF ADMI~ISTRAT!O , 
OHICF: OF TF.Ci li\'OLOGY 

CC- 16-0371 J>OI\IEIWY IT SOI.tiT10 'S SA LFA'\ COMPA~Y. 1~C. v. OET'ART" F:NT 
O F A0 :\1 1 ' 1STRATI0i'\ , O FFICF. OF TF.CH~OLOGY 

Claimmu seck~ torccowrS 13.292.33 lor equipment supplied to Respondent and documcrucd 
by an unpaid invoice. Rcspondcm admits the validity of the claim and agrees that the same should 
be paid. The Court found that ~ut"licicnt funds \\'Crc expired in the appropriate fiscal year from \\hich 
the im·oice could hm·c been paid. and Claimant is entitled to an award. 

i\:vlOU:-IT Cl ,1\IMED: $11.292.33 AMOUNT AWARDl! lJ: $13,292.33 

CC-16-Ul!SS RI COII US;\ V, IHWA R'LVIENT OF AD:VIII'iiSTRAT10N, OFFI C1U'JF 
T ECI OLOGY 

Clai mall! seeks LO rccovo;r $40, 76:>.04 l'o t· services rendered to Respondent <md documented 
by an unpaid invo icc. Respondent admits I he val id ity of the claim agrees that the same should he 
paid. f hc Court found that sul'lic ic11l f'unds were cxpin::d in the appropriate liscal year f'rnm which 
the invoice could lwvc been pa id. and Claimant is enti tled to an award. 

i\MOl:I\T CI.AI'viED: $40.763.04 A:'-10lJNT A WARDI~lJ: $40,763.04 

CC- Ili-0712 VERIZO~ BUS I ' ESS V. STA n ; O F' WEST V IRGI I'i1A, OFFIC IL OF 
Tl~Cil :-.IOLOGY 

Claimant seeks to rcCO\'Cr $399.900.00 for scr,·ices rendered to Respondent and documented 
b) unpaid im oico.:s. Respondent admits the \'alidity of the claim and agrees that the same should be 
paid. The Court found that sunicicm funds \\Crc expired in the appropriate fiscal year from \\hich 
the imoiees could ha\'c been paid. and Claimant is entitled to an a"ard. 

A MOUN I CLAIM EO: $399.900.00 /\MOL; :X I' A \\';-\RDF.O: $399.900.00 



CC-1 6-09~ 1 WEX l!AI'\K V, ST1\TE OF WEST VJJ{G fi'\ IA. OFFICE OF TJ;;C IJNOLOGY 
C laimnm seeks hi n.:cm er $ I ,70-1 .16 lo r fuel charges incurred by Respond em and documented by 
unpaid invoices. Rc,pon<.klll admits the validit) of the claim and agrees that the same should he 
paid. The Court found that sunicicnt fumb were expired in the appropriate fiscal year from "hich 
the invoice' could ha,·c been paid. and Claimant is entitled to an award. 

AMOL'I'·tr CLAI\IEO: S 1.704.36 ,\~'IOu;..!T A WARDED:$ I .70-1.36 

CLJ\1 1S 1\GAI'I 'T DEl' lnMEXT OF H EALTH A ·o II U l A . tH:SOCRCES 

CC-IS-20s19 i\I{KA D11\ I~C'. V. Dt·: t'i\lfi'.VIENTOF II EAI.TH A:--1 0 H U 'lA!'\ RESOLIKJo:S 

C laimant ~ceJ..s to recover $7,541.57 for unpaid telephone and videoconfcrcncing services 
provided to Re:.pondcnt. Respond<..:nt admits the "alidity and amoun t of the claim for the >Cn icc> 
prov itkd by C laimnnt. bu t stales that this amount exceeded the total pcnnincd 10 be spen t by 
Respondent ab~c nt a contn.ct ($25.000.0 I): thcrc lo n:. R.::spondcnt was unab le to process pa)' ulcnt 
for 1hc serv ices. The Courl lo und that C laimant should be a\\'arded the claimed sum based upon the 
princ iple o r unj usl o.:nridunen t, as Cla imant provided the services in good l'ai th and should receive 
rei m hursCillcnl for the s:1n11.:. 

t\Y!OlNT CLAIMED: $7,54 1.57 Al'v!OUNT A W ,\RDED: S7.54 1.57 

CC-!:i-20711 C JMCO 11'\C. V. WF:ST VIRGI I'\IA OF:PARTMENT OF IJ £ ,\LTII A.'l l) 
II UMA.'l iU :_SOURC'ES 

Cl~imant seeks 10 n.:covcr S30.261.6'.1 fo r services rendered to Rcspondcm and documented 
by six unpaid invoices. Responden t ad mits thai it entered into a contract with Claimant IOI' hoi lcr 
maintcnnncc services. ~nd that lb.: purchase order expressly lim ited expendi tures to $25.000.00 per 
year in accordance" ith S wte procedures. Respondent further admi ts that services were provided 
b) Claimant I hat excc.:ded the COiltractua l amount by an addi ti onal S30.261 .69. The Court found 
that sufllcicnt limds were expired in the appropriate fiscal year irom which the im·oiccs in excess 
of the statutory limit could ha' c hccn paid, and Claimanl is entitled to an a" a rd. 

AMOL 'NT CLAI~ 1120: S30.261 .69 A~IOV:-.IT A\\' AROED: $30.26 I .69 

Page 71 



CC-16-075-tj! IC II ;\EL _t\_i'\DREW MILA.\1 , O.B.A. ~IGHTHA WK SECURITY \:.. 
DEPARTM ENT OF ll f.A I,TII A.'W H UMA'< RESOURCES 

Claimant seeks to n..'CO\ cr S I :!,560.00 for security guard scrvict!s proYidcd to Respondcn1. 
Respondent admi~:> the validit)' and amount oft he claim filf the sen ices provided by Claimant and 
agrees that the same ~hould be paid. The Court found that the services were pro\'idcd during a State 
of Emergency due to~' ere llooding. and Respondent "a~ therefore unable to process p:l) mcnt hy 
ordinar) cour:.c: thus. Clainmnt is cntitk-d to an award. 

AMOUNT CLAit\1120: S 1:!.560.00 A"vtOU>IT A\\' ARDEO: $12.560.00 

CLt\IMS t\GAINST UI::I'ARTM E 'T OF lli::ALTII and II UMAK RESOCRCES. LH; JU:Al­
FOR Rf.IIAVIORAI. III~A I.TII and ~~~~AI.TII FACILITIES 

CC-J6-0S.t7 CF.CII . I. WALKF.R MACHINERY C 0;\1J>ANY 

Claimant seeks to recover $ 14.000.00 documented by three unpaid invo ices for services 
rendered 10 Respondent. R<.:spondent admi ts the val idity of the c laim ~nd agrees that the same should 
be paid. The Court found that sul'li<.:i<.:nt funds wen: expired in the appropriate fiscal year f'rom which 
the invoices could have bc~n paid. and Claimant is enti tled to an 11ward i<ll' the unpaid stun. 

i\t'v10l:NT C I.A I\-1 W: S 14,000.00 ;\:VIOUNT AWMW EO: $1 4.000.00 

CC-16-0'.lJ(, l'iTT DATA, 11\"C V. DEPART MENT OF II Ei\I.Til ANO H UMAN 
IU~SOCRCI~S., l:li1RF.All FOR BF:HAVIORAL HEALTII Al'iD HEALTH FACILITif:S 

Claimant seeks to n:co' cr S236.233 .00 lor products and services rendered to Respondent and 
documcmcd by unpaid invoices. Respondent admits the validity of the claim and agr.:c~ that the 
same should be paid. 'J he ('ourt found that sunicient funds "ere expired in the appropriate li!>Cal 
y.:ar lrom \\hieh the im·niccs could have hccn paid. and Claimant is entitled to an award for the 
unpaid sum. l'h.: ('ourt further found that Claimant was not entitled to nx:ovcr for interest on the 
unpaid amounts. or for <tttomc) s · l'o.:cs. 

A:-.10Ut'>: I C:Li\IMLIJ: $236.233.00 A:VIOUNT A \\'t\ROEO: $236.233.00 

Page 72 



CC- 1 (l. (J'J71 RESS! E T IIOY!AS PH 1 L l.l PS, .J! IVI PHI LUI'S, and SUM M ER 1\'t(Jl.LF:NS V. 
DEPARTMf.l'\T OF II EA LTII A:-Jn !lUMAN tU:SOt:RCES, BUREAU FOR BE!IAV!ORAL 
HEALTII A:-10 II F:ALT II F'A('( l.lTJf.S 

Claimant~ pn" idcd ~ign language interpreting services to Rcspondent for which claimants 
have not bccn paid. Respondent admits the "alidity oft he claim and agrees that the same should he 
paid. The Court found that sullici.:nt funds were expired in the appropriate fiscal ~car from "hich 
the im oicc;, could ha' e been paid. and Claimant is cntitkd to an award for the UllJ>aid sum. 

i\MOL'NT CLAIMED: $2.124.66 A\-10U:-.IT 1\ W;\RDED: $2.12-1.66 

CLAIMS AGA J ~ST OJ VIS IO~ OF ('OI{I{ECTIO~S 

CC- 16-02'.10 ROBF:HT ClJYIMI~GS V. DI VIS ION OF CORIU:CTIO~S 

The partie$ stipul<~ted as lollows: Claimant paid for a certain food item. but was transferred 
to another Rc;,pondcntlhci lity b.:l'orc he r.:cc ivcd it. /1 bai lment si tuation was created between the 
parties. and Responden t i ~ liable to refund C lainumt lo r the amount paid. The Court found that 
C lai man t should be awarded the sum of $7.00. wh ich is the amount C laiman t paid lor tile food. 

A:..,10U).IT CLAIM~]) : :1>14.00 AMOUNT AWARDED $7.00 

CC-16-06-B M IGUEL DELGADO V. DIVISI0:-.1 OF CORRF:CTIOI\S 

Tile parties stipulated ~·s l(>llows: Respondent's ofliccrs destroyed certain personal items 
including. a dny pipe used Juring rei igious ceremonies for wh ich he cbims $85.00. The Court found 
that Rcspond.:nt i;, liabk t(>r the value of" the property wh ich was wrongfully dcstro) cd and tlaat 
C laimant should be :1\\·nrdcd the sum of$12.95 which it calculates as hair and reasonable recovery 
to both parties. 

AMOl "NT Cl.i\l'vll:l>: $1!5.00 A:'viOI.NT AWARDED: $12.95 

CC- 15..:.20-12 :\ IIC: lJF.L OF.LGAOO V. ()IVISIOI'i OF C ORRECTIONS 

Claimant, an inmate at \lount Olive Correctional Center. seeks to recover $200.00 li1r the 
repair of a stereo "hich he allege~ \\iiS damaged by Respondent's officers. Respondent argues that 
there is no evidence Respondent causcd the damage. and that Claimant has a history of altering or 
damaging hi~ O\\n propt:rt). The Court li>und that a bailment situation w;1s created hct\\CCn the 
parties. and Respondent is liable for the damaged property. Claimant >hould be awarded $S8.00. 
which accounts lor dcprecimion of the >tcrco o,·cr time. plus $20.00 lor repair costs. lor a total award 
of$108.00. 

AtviOlJ'-1 '1 Cl.i\IMED: $200.00 Al'viOlt\T A WARDED: S I 08.00 

Page 73 



CC-1 ~-lfi!!C> M!t; liEL I>EL..G ADO V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 

The parties stipu lah:d as follows: Respondenrs officers seized two lega l books 11hich 
Claimam Ia" fuiiy p<»scsscd \\'ithout giving him a n:c<:ipt for the same. A bailment situation''~' 
created hctiiCcn the parties. and Respondent is liable for the \'alue of th~ mis,ing propcn) . I he 
panics disputed the 1aluc of the book5. The Courttound that Claimam should be a\\ardcd the >Um 
of$1!0.00. 11hich accoums for dcpr~'Ciation of the books over time. 

AMOL ' T CLAI:'\1ED: $121.00 A\10UNT A WARDED: $80.00 

CC-14- 1 19~ MA1~K (; ll .l.MAl'i V. [)I VISIO . O F CORRECTIO~S 

Claimant. nn inmate at J Iutton,,·illc Correctional Center. seeks to recover S-180.00 for the loss 
of certa in pcr>onal projX:rty it<.:1ns he allcg.:s were stokn from his cell w hile he W<ls away. 
Respondent argues thnt inmMc, me rcspon,i blc for .:nsuring thei r property is sccur.:. The Court 
found that a ba ilntcrll situtHion was created bdw.:cn th<: panics. and Respondent failed to adequately 
patrol and provide security for imnatcs· prop.::rly. There fore, Responden t was liable for tl1c va lue 
o f the property, which the Court fo und wa~ $480.00. 

AMOUNT CLA IM I\ 0 : $480.00 AMOt:NT 1\ W i\RDED: $480.00 

CC- 15- IH2C. UONAL U ( ; ()()() )1. J) I V I S IO~ OF COIW.ECTIOI\"S 

C' laimant s.::cks lo recover $:!5.00 J'or Sl·l \:at pitnls that he sent to the laundry but were not 
returned 10 him. lie <il so had several {llhcr items which the Court denied. The C:ourtmadc an award 
based upon bailmen t in an amount tklcnnined to be fa ir and rt:asonable In the parties. 

AMOIJ>-JT Cl.i\ IM ~D: S.SO.OO Atv10Ul\T A \V ARDF.D $25.00 

CC-15-1590 ELLIOTT GWYNN V. DI VISIO.'I Of CO RRECTIONS 

The parties stipulated .1s lollo11s: Rc~pondcm· s officers seized llairnant · s personal proper!)' 
11hen he was transferred to another Rc~pondcm facility. Upon his arrival at the new prison. some 
ofCiairnam·, items \\ere nul returned to him. A bailment situation wasercatcd bCtl\ccn the parties. 
and Respondent is liable for the laluc of the missing property. Respondent uni:rcd IO pay $71.00. 
the total "aluc oft\\O of the itcrm. which llaimam accepted. The Coun lound that the scnlcrncnt 
was fair and rca~onablc. and made an ;mard in that amount. 

i\:'\10U:'\T CLAIMED: $223.00 A\>10lJNT !\ W ;\RDED: $7 I .00 

Page 74 



CC- 16-057 1 S MITTY IIAIWI~G V. DI V JS IO~ OF' CORIU:CTIOI'iS 

Claimant. fonncrl) an inmate ill Mount Olive Correctional Center. seeks to reeO\'Cr $2.768.85 
for the loss of certain personal property items he alleges were lost by Respondent while he was 
hospitaliLcd in an outo,idc medical facility. Respondent argued that Claimant had not exhausted hi> 
admini!.trati\'c rcmcdico,. although it could produce no e,·idencc supp011ing its position. The Court 
found thm a bailment situation \\as created bct\\t.'Cn the parti<'S, and Respondent was liable for the 
value of the pro pert). \\ hich the Court found wa~ $918.85. 

AMOUNT CI.AIMFO: S2.768.li5 ,\MOL:l\ f AWARDED: $918.85 

CC-13-0625 WARRE!\' II F.AST E R V. DI VISION Of CORRECTIONS 

Claimant seeks to recover $64.21 tor sweatsh irb and sweat pants that he sent to the laundr) but were 
not returned to him. Rcspondent stipulated to the loss and value of these items. The Court made an 
:1\\ard based upon bailment in th..: :unount agreed by the parties. 

1\MO\I~T CLAIMED: $64.21 AMOU!\T /\ W.A. R.DED: S64.2 1 

CC- 14-04ll6 ROBERT B .. JOSEPH V. DIVIS!0:-.1 O F C ORRECTIONS 

Clnim:tnt. nn imnalc ttt lluttonsvilk: Correcti onal Center, seeks to recover $1 16.00 !i1r til~ loss 
of certa in personal prop~ny items he alleges were stolen from his cell wh ile he was ~~ supper. 
Respondent argues that inm:Hcs arc responsible Ji)r ensuring tl1cir prope rty is secure. The Court 
round that a bai lmcnt si tuation was crcaled bet ween the pat1ies, and Responden t Jai led to atkqu,l lcly 
patrol and prov ide secure pi'llpcny box c.:~ for inmates. There lo re. Respondent was liable filr the value 
of tile propct1)'. whh:ll til~ Court liHJnd was $ 11 6.00. 

A.'viOUN I' CLt\IMI-:D : )1 16.00 A!v!OUNT AWARDI:D: $116.00 

CC-15-013R AORIAl\ F. KI0 G . .J R. V. DIVISJOl\ O F CO RRECTIO NS 

Claimam. an inmate at J luttons' ille Correctional Center. seeks to reCO\'Cr $22.89 for the loss 
oflood items he aiJcgcs \\ere dcstro}cd b) Rcspondo:nt while he was working in another part of the 
prison. Respondent argued that the food items were contraband, and were found in a common area 
of the cell. I he Court lound that a haihncnt situation was created bet\\een the parties. and 
Respondent was liable to the Cla imam lor the value of the food. 

AMOL:!\T CLA 1\1 W : $22.8\1 AYIOU:--IT 1\ \V;\ROEO: $22.89 

Page 75 



CC- 16-0JJI ~OR~1E~T SECURITY GIWliP V. OIVISIO~ OF CORRECTIONS 

Claimant seeks to recover ~308,9H6.73 for renovming security electronics equipment at iv1t. Oli,·c 
Correctional Complc~ . ·r his amount is the balance O\\Cd for a Change Order tn a contract li1r these 
services. Rcspond..:nt admincd the \'alidity and amount of the claim. The(' ourt reviewed the claima 
and determined that Claimant may make a rccon:l). 

A~ IOU~ I Cl.i\IMFD: $308.986.73 ;\MOl~T A WARDED: $308,986.73 

CC-007J IIAili{Y 1. I' IIILLII'S V. OIVISIO . O F CORRECTIO~ ' 

Claimant allcgcd that pcr~onal property "•'s wl..en from him while he was in solitary confinement 
and the Court determined that Claimant should be reimbursed forc.:rta in items ofclmhing and a pair 
of shoes for a toto! runount ol'$1 33.2R which is lai r and reasonable to the parties. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $133.2~ AMOL'l\l A WARDED: S 133.28 

CC-13-0639 ll i\lmY IU:Y~OLDS V. DIVISION OJ: CORRI::CT IOI'\S 

Claitnaut and Respondent agrccci to sti pulate this claim for missing postage purchased l'or hiu1 by 
his sister. The part ie~ agrc,·clto th..: antount of $146.00 which tho; Comt determined to be fa ir and 
rca~onab lc lo resolve tile claim. 
1\'vlO\J'.JT CL;\IMED: '1>26(>.')') AMOUNT AWARDFD S 146.00 

CC-16-0306 rlt\RRY C l.l~ l'\ TIIOMI'SO V. DIVISION OF' COnRE.CTIONS 

Claim:lnt. an inma t~ at St. Mal)·s Correctional Center. seeks to recoverS 1.200.00 fort he lo:.s 
of cc11ain personal property it~ms he alleges were lost by Respondent fo llowing his transfer to the 
facility from a rc~;ional jai I. Respondent· s witness tesl i lied that Claimant·~ property" as erroneous!)' 
marked \\ith another inmate's name and mailed to the incorrect address. The Court li>Und that a 
bailment situation wa:. created bct\\.:cn the parties. and Respondent was liable for the value of the 
prop.:rty. which the Court found \\as $!100.00. 

i\~101;1\ l'{'Li\ I~ I ED: 1.200.00 A'vlOUNT AWARDED: Sl!OO.OO 

Page 76 



C'C-l.J-1139.1 MAX .1. WOODSOI'\ V. DI VISIO N OF CORIU:C T IONS 

The parties stipula t.:d as follows: Claimant's X -Rox video game was missing from his 
personal property ti1ll<m ing a contraband search in his ceiL 1\ bailment si tuation was created 
bet\\o!Cn the parties. and R.:spondent is liable for the value of the game. The Court found that 
Claimant should be ;mardcd the sum of$69.97.the 'alue of the game. 

,\t-IOL.I\ r CLAI\IID: $69.97 A:-.-JOlJ:>!T A\\' ARDED: $69.97 

CC- 16-0397 ED\\ I ' L . \\ IU<;~rr II V. IH \' I S I O~ OF CORRECTIO 'S 

Claimant seeks to recover $4.72 for a Iori.. ordered for him by his l>unily "hich was lost during a 
shake do" n of his cell. 'I he Court dct.:mlincclthat Claimant should be compensated for this it.:m. 
but not o ther itenb losl. 

A.\I!Oll'-1 r {'I .AIMI·.D: j,l-1.1 5 AMOU!\T :\WARDED: $4.72 

CLAIMS AG;\INST TilE DIVISION OF IIIGI·IWAYS 

CC- 16-0291 CIIH.!STY AI)AMS V. I>IVISfON OF IIIGHWAYS 

The parties sti pulated as fo llows: C laimant was trave ling on Route 80 ncar Gil ben, .\!l ingo 
County. when she cnc<>untl:red an area where Respondent's crews were clearing di tches. C lniman t 's 
veh icle st ruck so1n..: cl itchi11g debris on the road. causing damage. Responden t w~s negl igent in its 
maintcn:mce of the roaJ . nnd agrc.:d In reimburse Claiman t for her veh icle damag~ and to wing bill. 
T he Court lound thilt C lainwnt l'n ikd to pro,·c her damages for lost wage;, snd is thercfc1rc not 
entit led to recove r li)r the same. 

AMOU~T CLA IM ED: $1,300.86 AMOU\T t\ WARDED: S660.R6 

CC-I.J-122.1 LF:O~ f.. A DAMS,.IH .. V. DI V ISIO~ Of IIIGIIWAYS 

Claimant and Rc;,pondcnt ;,tipulatcd to this claim \\hich resulted from injur) to Claimant's per~on 
and vehicle after he crashed through a fence nn a problematic section of Route 16 in \\'dch. 
MciJowcll Count) . Rc;,pondcnt was responsible for the maintenance of Route 16. \\hich itlai lcd 
to maintain proper!) on the date of the incident. The panics agreed to the amount of 'b6.000.00 as 
a full resolution of the claim. and the Court gramed the a\\ard. 

AMOL'NT CLAIM I·:D: $ 10.099.00 1\MOll:>!T A WARDED $6,000.00 



CC-1 -1 -0508 / CC- 14-14111 .IF:H I{ \' A DKI NS AJ\D ROSE U TA ADKINS V. DIVISION OF 
HIGH WAYS 

Claimants brou!,\h t these separate actions. \\hich were later consolidat~d b) this Ct)Urt. 

follo\\ing a single inctdcnt on Route 61 I Mill Creek Road in Fayenc County. Claimants' 'chicle 
struck a hole in the road. causing ( 'laimant.lcrry Adkins to Jose control and swerv..: oflth..: road\\ a) . 
Both Claimant~ ~ullcrcd physicalmjurics. and the \'Chicle was damaged. For purposes of scnlcment. 
Rcspondcm acl..no\\ lcdg..:d some culpability forth.: accident. The Court found that Respondent was 
negligem in its maintenance of the road. and granted an award to Claimants in total amount of 
S 17.500.00. "hieh amount "as agreed b} the parties as a fair and reasonable senlcmcnt of the claim. 

!\ \~ Oll:-.!T CLAIMrD: Unliquid;ncd AMOUNT AWAROF.D: $17.500.00 

CC-15-Il.t I-I RAN I)O J.Pil K. AMMONS V. UI VJSION OF H JCHWA YS 

Claiutill ll wus travc l in~ on Route 25/2 in Fair\'iew. Marion County. when his 1997 Toyota 
T I 00 r ick up slid on a pa tch o f icc and st ruck a telephone po le. causing damage. The Court fo und 
tha t Respondent had suf'li ci ~ntno t ic~ o l'th~ adverse condi tions and negl igently fuiled tnrnu intuin 
th.:: road. Claimunt prov ided his insuranct: Lb: lmations page wh ich indicated liability coverage only. 
The Coun made an award to C lamant for his dwnag~s. 

AMQl)NT CI, A IM iiD: S2.n 5.7J ;\MOU:--!T A W AROF.D: $2.9&5. 73 

CC- 15-11 20 Tf.IWI Bf.I\'N l~TT V. DI VISION OF I·IICHW AYS 

Claimant seeks to n:wvcr $ 1.4 1 5.00 in clam~ges to her 2005 Suharu Baja, whicll struck a series o t' 
l~11·gc hole• O\ 'CI a pcliod o t' sc\ eral111on ths on Old Nicholas Road in Mt. Ncbo, l' icholas County. 
Upon consideration. the Court I(>Undthat the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of the 
road on th..: dates in 4uestion. and ~ranted Claimant an award of $620.53. "hich is 40% of the total 
I'CJ)ilirs paid for each separate incident. givt.:n the age and condition of her , ·ehiclc. 

Ai\·IOlNT Cl.t\IMf'l): $649.24 AMOL 'T A WARDEO: $620.53 

l'agc 78 



CC- 15-11220 CHRISTI ;\N l.I FF: CF.~TF:R V. ()(VISI0:\1 O F HIGIIWA YS 

Claimant brouglnthis action lin· prnpaty dam~gc 10 its tacility in Parkersburg. Wood Coumy, 
which it alleges occurred as a result of Respondent" s nrgligem maintenance of a drainage system. 
Respondcm argued thm although there was a drainage pipe failure. it was prohibited from repairing 
the issue hccau~c it was located on pri\'alc property. Respondent further argued that Claimant's land 
was contained in a natuml dminage coun;e. The Courtlimnd that Respondent failed to maintain the 
dminagc systcmm compliance with its duties and is thus responsible fonhc flooding damages. 1 he 
Counthcrcli>rc made an award to Claimant in the amount of actual damages prO\'Cn at the hearing. 

A:VlOU:>IT CL1\IMED: $20.000.00 AMOLil'T A WARDI'D: $8.500.00 

CC-15- 177 1 MOSF. F.. COOI' l~ ll V. DIVIS IO'I OF H ICHWAYS 

C laimant seeks to r..:co1cr $2,0 13.47 in damages to his 1999 Ford Econo van. which was 
tbmagcd by high p:ll'cm..:nt following blacktop work perfbrmed by Respondent's third-party 
contractor on Route 811 I R ncar JCllo. \ k l lowell C'oumy. !Iron consitkration, the Court fountlthe~t 
the Responden t wa~ negligent in its maintenance o f the road on the date in question and made an 
award. The Coun f'urthcr lo und that Respondent cou ld seek ind.:nmilicntion from the third-rany 
contractor f()r de~nmgcs. 

AMOUNT CI .A IM I.:D: $2,0 13.47 ;\MOU:--IT A W i\RDED: $2,013.47 

CC- IS- 1384 .VIF. l.ISSA DAWSO N V. DI VISION Of 1-II<; H W A YS 

Clai man t seeks [(I r..:con.:r $6&5.82 in damagL·s to bcr I 992 Subaru Lcgacy, which st ruc~ a 
l~1rge hole 0 11 L.S. J') in Vlorgantown. Monong~1lia County. llpon considemtion, the Coul'l lhund 
that the Rcspontkntwas ncgligcnt in its maintenance of t he road on the date in question nnd granted 
Claimant an award in the amount of her damages. 

A\ IOl.NT C'I.;\IM 1· 0 : $685.82 AMOUNT t\ \V,\RDFD: $685.82 

CC-09-0102 l)EHEK fnl7.7.1 V. lll IS IO N Of HIG HWAYS 

Claimam and Respondent stipulated to this claim which resulled from injur} to Claimant's person 
after the \'Chicle in which Claimant \\as a passenger was buried under a landslide while tra\'cling on 
Route 2 ncar \\'ellshurg. Brooke County. Respnndcnt \\1L~ responsible forth..: m11intcnancc of Route 
2. "hich it failed to maintain proper!) on the date of the incident. The panics agreed to the umount 
of$3,000.00 as a full resolution ofth~ claim. and th<! Court granted the aw:trd. 

AMOL'NT CLA I \11 ED: Uul iquidmcd 1\MOU'\IT A WARDED: $3,000.00 

Page 7<) 



CC- 15- I IiRS ~IICIIA I~L E. FIW M V. DI VISIO N OF IIIGIIWA VS 

Claiman1 ~~cks to recover $300.92 in J~magcs to his :!005 Ford Excursion, 1\'hich was >truck 
by a lo\\ -hanging hranch on Fields Park Road in Morganlown. ~vlonongalia County. Respondcm 
argued I hat i1 had no no1icc of the tree or its potemial hazard 10 motorists. Thc C'oun lilUnd thai I he 
Respondcnl \\as ncgligcnl in its mainlenance of the road on the date of the incident and made an 
a\\ard in the amoulll of$300.92. I he amount of damages pro,·en by the evidence. 

A~IOlJ'.II CL;\IMbD: $300.92 AMOUI'T 1\ W 1\RDED: S300.?2 

CC- 16-0260 F:t\ IMA 1.. G IFFil V. DIV ISIO~ O F HIG HWAYS 

Claimant tn1d Respondent stipulat.:d to this claim which n.:sultl'd I rom damage to Claimanl 's 
20 15 r:ord r:ocus after it strucl-. a sharp object on Zane Street in Whcding. Ohio County . 
Respondent Wtb responsible ltJr the maintenance o i'Zanc S trcd, which it tai led to nwinta in prorerly 
on lhc date o l'thc inc ident. C laiman t subsequently provided her insurance declarations page tO 
establis h her cu lli,ion deductible or 500.00. T he Court made an award ofS I 13. ')(i fc1r her damages. 

;\MOlii'T CLAI NIC D: $ 1 13.% t\WARDEIJ: S l 13.96 

C C- 14-0826 WI LLIAYI W. (;IU:t•: :'ol V. I>IVIS IOI\ OF IIIGIIW A YS 

Clnimant sc~k ) tO r~cov~r $ 1.220.37 in dam~gcs to his 2001 ;-_,1crccdcs C-240, which st ruck 
a large ho le in the trawl porti on o r MacC'nrkk A venue in South Charleston. K:111aw ha County. 
C laimanl stated thn t om: li n.: immediat.:ly blew upon impact w ith the ho le. anJ approxima tely 20 
months Inter, in /\ugu't 2015. he w;os advised that o ther parts of the car were damagcd, altho ugh it 
was no t determined tha t th~sc d:n11agcs resu lted ll·om this inciden t. The Court found that the 
Responden t wa' negligent in its mailllcnancc of the road on the date in question and made an a"ard 
in the amount of $59.50. the total replacement cost for one or Claimant 's tires. as ' tipulatcd b) 
Rc,pondcnt at the hearing. 

AMOUNT CLAIMEL>: S 1.220.3 7 ,\MOLl'T A WARDED: $5'.>.50 

Page lW 



CC- 1~- IJ% llj\V ID IIASHIMOTO V. UI VISION OF lllGII WAYS 

C'laimam seeks to recover $1.789. 11 in damages to his 1998 Dodge Ram. which struck a 
piece of metal dchri~ in a construction zone on Interstate 79 ncar Jane Lew, Lewis County. 
Following the hearing. it was determined that a third-party contractor was perfomting the 
constmction \\Ork. and Claimant was a<h·iscd by the contractor that he could not file a claim" ith 
the comJ>an) bccau~ the accident occurred more than two years prior to his contact. t:pon 
consideration, the Court found that the Re~pundcnt wa~ negligent in its maintenance of the road on 
the date in quc~tiun and made an award. fhe Court further found that Respondent could seek 
indcmnilication from the third-part} eunlraetur li>r damages. 

l\MOL1\TCI.i\ l'v1l:J ): $1.789.11 t\:V10UNT i\ WARDED: $1.789.11 

CC-15-2003 I~ANI>Y IIEK 'EN V. DIVIS I O~ OF HIGHWAYS 

The parties stipulatt:d as lollows: Claimant was or crating his 1992 f-ord tractor on his own 
tidd ncar the site of a n..-wly cunstruc tnl bridge when he ran over an unmarked survcy stake. causing 
damugc. Respondent was m.:gl igcnt in its maintenance o f the area and agreed to reimburse Claiman t 
for the cost of the rcpiHc..:mcnt t ire tub.:. but de te rred to the Court 's rul ing on whcth.:r C' l ~ iman t 
should be rci mbur~cd l()r his own claimed labor in replacing the tube. The Court f(Jtllld thu t 
C l aimant ·~ c la im fhr lab1•r cos ts wns proper and awarded the same. 

AMOUl\:T CLAIMED: $2 15. 1 ii ,l\ ;v10UNT ;\ W/\RDED: $215.16 

CC-09-11103 TIFFANY .1ACI<SOK V. 1>1 VISION OF HK;HWA YS 

C l ~ imnnt and Rc>poudcnt stipulat<td to this claim which resulted ll·om injury tn Claimant"s person 
after the vehicle in which Claimant 11as a passenger was buried under a landslide while trave ling on 
Route 2 ncar Wellsburg. Brooke County. Respondent was responsible for the maintcnanc.: of Route 
2. 1\hieh it tailed to maintain propcrly on the date oft he incident. The panics agreed to the amount 
of $3,000.00 as a full resolution of the cl~im. and the Court granted the award. 

i\1.!01 . T ('1.,-\IJ\11 1>: Unliquidatl.-d A\-IOIJNT A \\'i\RDEO: $3.000.00 

Page S I 



CC- 13-t1592 .JF.Rin' .1. .JilSTJCF. t\~ 1) W1\~ DA JCSTICF: V. I)(VISIO i'\ OF 111(; 11\VA YS 

Claimants brouglnthi~ action for property damage to their residence in <iarland . .VIcl)owcll 
County, which the) allege occurred a~ a rc~uil of Rc!>pondem's negligcm maintenance of a dr~inagc 
s~ stem. Claimants stated that they had previously contacted Respond.:nt about flooding potential 
ncar their home and had been advi;cd that the problem would be fixed. llowe\'er, no such" ork "as 
pcrfonncd. and in September 2011 extremely hea''Y rains washed out the road and caused \later to 
flow down a nearby hill. llooding Claimant~· property and residence. Respondent argued that it" as 
not liable for damage caused h~ uncxpectedlyhea\'y rain. and the road had been properl) maintained. 
The Court found that Respondent litih:d to maintain the drainage system in compliance with its 
duties. and failed to take reasonable steps to rcrnl·dy the drainage issue folio" ing adequate notice 
of possible t1ocxling. The Court therclorc mmk an award to Claimants in the amount or damage> 
prO\'Cil a t the hearing. 

AMOUNT('[.;\ I M FD: $ 15 1.000.00 ;\MOLl\T A WARDED $35.000.00 

CC- IS- 1522 Slll.:t{ I~Y 1'. K l.'ll (; V. DIVISION O F H IG IIWAYS 

C laimant ~c.:k s to n:covcr $7-14.0? in damage~ to her 2002 Suban.1 l·orcstcr, wl1ich struck a 
seri c~ of large holes over a period o f' scvent lmont hs on Roule 7 in Cassville , Monong<~ l ia County. 
Upon cons i d..:r~ tion . tit..: Court round thalthc R~spondcnt was negligent in its ma intenance or the 
rond on the dntcs in question. and granted Cla imant an award of$250.00. wh ich was the arnou1lt of 
her co l l i~inn insurance dcductibk. 

AMOU!\T CLt\ IYIEl) : $744.09 A:VIOUNT A W;\ IW ED: $250.00 

CC-O'J-11 101 .lA YSO N :1'1. LA RO(')-JF: V. DIV IS ION OF HIG HWAYS 

Cbimam and Rc~pond..: n t ~t ipulatcd to this claim w hich resulted from damage to C laiman t ·~ 
'chick and injury to his person after the vehicle was buried under a landslide while traveling on 
Route 2 ncar Wellsburg. Brooke County. Respondent "as responsible for the maintenance or Route 
2. which it failed to maintain propcrl) on the date of the incident. The parties agreed to the amount 
of $30.000.00 a~ a 1\tll resolution of the claim. and the Court granted the award. 

/\MOUNT CLAIMFD: l:nliquidatcd AMOC!\T A WAROLO: $30.000.00 

Page 82 



CC-I~- 1 225 IWBEHT B. LAWHEI\CF::utd MA RTHA .IAJ\E LA WREJ\CE V. IHV IS IO~ O F 
IIIG IIWA)'S 

Claimnms brought this <tction fi>r drunagcs to their ,·chicle which occurred on Route -10 nc<tr 
\\'heeling when it went imo a hole and sustained damage. Claimam and Respondent stipulated the 
claim and tho: Court mad..: an award in the amount agreed upon by the panics because it was less than 
the collisinn deductible of $1.000.00. 

A MOl 'Jo.:T Cl.i\ 1\ 11:1>: S I 1H.IH! A:VtOU:-JT A WARDED: $193.88 

CC- 1 2-0~J~ STEVE ;\lOll W IS H A ' D DF.BRA ;\10HWISH V. DIVJS IO ' OF III GIIW I\ YS 

Claimants brought this action tor property damage to their residence in Parkersburg. Wnod 
Coul\l}. whid t they ~tll egc nccurn:d a~ a rc~ult of Respondent's ncgl igcnt maintenance of a drainage 
system. Respondent argltCd that although thcrc '"'~a drainage pipe fai lure, it was prohibited from 
repairing the issue because it wa~ located on private property. Respondent furt her argued that 
ClHimants' land was ~ontn i n,;d in a natural drainage course. The Cour1 found thm Rcspunclcnt lni lcd 
to tnaimain thc dnt i na~,; sys tem in compl iance with its dtllies and is thus responsible lo r the nooding 
damages. Tl te Court thcrclo r,; 11wtlc an award to Claimants in the amount o t'actunl damages proven 
at the heari ng. 

AMOUNT l' l .1\ I M t;[): $,100.000.00 i\ fVI OL:I'\T A WAROFD S2 15,000.00 

f.'C- t =l: I S'.IN I>AVII) W . MOOIU : V. ))IV ISI OI\' OF llf(;( I WAYS 

C l ~1 i man 1 'ceks to recover $ 1.04 1.30 in Jamagt:s to his 20 I 4 Ford J.:scape, which struck large 
holes in scparot,; incidents on Jakes Run Road and Statler Run Road in Fai rview. Mnnongalia 
County. l:pon comid~o:ra l ion.thc Coun lound that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance 
of the I'Oads on the date~ inquc~tion. and granted Claimant an award ofS500.00 l(lr the lirst incident 
and S 172.10 for the second incident. lor a total award ofS672.lO. 

A:VIOUNT A WARDED: S6 72.10 

C C-15-1 71!8 ll f:ATI-IF.R i\ IO O RF: ancl ll F. . i\lO ORF. 

This claim \\as ~tipulated by the parties \\herein Claimants· \'ehicle su~taincd damages as 
the result of an incident which occurred on 1-6-1 in I lumington. There was a large hole in the 
pavement of the road\\a) and Respondent litilcd to maimain the highway in proper condition on this 
date . The Court mode an award in the amount agreed upon by the parties. 

1\MOl: I'\T CLI\ I\112D: $38?.82 i\\-10V0!T 1\ \VARDED: $389.82 

Page 83 



CC- 15-02ll5_1VIAIHIIA ;vtOVERS V. DI VISION OF HJ(; HWA YS 

Claimant hroughl this action for proper!)' damage to her residence in Par~crsburg. Wood 
County. which she alleges occu•·rcd a~ a result ofRcspondcnt's ncgligcntm~intenancc of a drainage 
system. Rc,Jxmdcnt argued that although there was a drainage pipe failure. it \\as prohibited from 
repairing the is~uc becnu~ it "a' located on priYate property. Respondent further argued that 
Claimant's land" as contain~-d in a natural drainage course. 1 he Cou11 limnd that Respondent failed 
to maintain the drainage~} stem in compliance" ith its duties and is thus responsible lor the flooding 
damages. l11c Court thcrelilre made an award to Claimant in the amount of actual damages proven 
at the hearing. 

!\MOUNT CL!\IMED: $79.900.00 AMOL?\T A WARDED: $42.750.00 

CC- 15-1694 1.,\ WRF.NCF; II. MYEJ{S A~L> UR£1'i0 A L. MYF:nS V. DIVIS JO!'i OF 
III G IIWAVS 

Clninwnts brought this ilUion t'or property damag<! to the ir residence in Charleston. Kana" ha 
Cowl!)', which they allege occuncd as a result of"Rcsrontknt's conti nual addition ol'hlacklop to a 
section of Kell y~ Creek Road directl y above their home. Claimants stated that the additional weight 
has .:ausccl the bank to ~ l ip. resulting in damage to their retaining wall. driveway and carpor1. 
Respondent argued that the damng..: was clue to the construction of t he reta ining wall, which cu1 imo 
the natural slope of the land. The Coun found that Respondent's maintenance of the road has 
sign ificantl y increased the p1·cssurc and has caw;l!d the earth to move, which in Llll'll causl!d 
Cla inwn t~· damages. The Coun therefore mode an award to Cla imants in 1hc amount of damages 
prown at the hearing. plus 20% or the c~ti matcd total due to an increase in costs. 

A'vlOIJ>JT () i\IMI·.D: S.IO.OOO.OU AMOUNT AWA R OEO: $S.6 1 1.3-1 

CC-14-0] IS IIANK W. S~OW V. OIVJSJOi\ OF HIGIIWA YS 

Claimant and Rcspondclll stipulatcd to this claim whcn.:in Claimant "as traveling on Route 17 in 
Boone Count) "hen he drove oil' th~ road on his right. o,·cr steered his ,·chicle and lost control of 
the' .:hiclc "hich then rolled several times causing personal injuries to Claimant and damages to his 
\Chicle. The p:u1ic~ agl\:cd to a total damage amount of $80.000.00. The Court rcvic\\cd the 
~tipulation and made an award to the Claimnnt. 

i\ \10Lt\ I"CLA L\ll!D: Unliquidated A \10LNT !\WARDED: $80.000.00 

Page 84 



CC- 15-21105 SOIJTI IF:ASTf. llN f.OCII'MENT COMPAJiiY. I ~C. V. DIVIS IO OF 
IIIG II WAYS 

The parties stipulated as follows: Claimant. a foreign corporation. rented certain construction 
equipment to Respondent over ::t period of "'vera I momhs. and Respondem failed to pay Claimant 
for the rcntt:d equipment in accordance with th.: parties· agreem..:nt. The partie~ agree that an award 
in the amoum of$73.995. 70 \\ould be lair and reasonable to resolve the claim. The Court f(umd that 
Respondent did breach the parties· contract. and Claimam is entitled to n.'CO\ cr the agreed amount. 

A:'\ IOU :-II Cl.A IM I·.D: $76.502.57 A:'\·fOUNT A\\' ARDED: $73.995.70 

CC-16-031-1 SHA!'ii\O!'i B. ST I~\VART A!l/1) .JAMI::S 0. STEWART V. DIVI!i[O 
IIIG HW A YS 

Cloirnams seck to rccov.:r $2.880.00 il>r the \aluc of a 1998 Ford Ranger which was t\>talcd 
aflcr striking a large trc.: in the tra\'cl portion of \VV Route 97 in Pineville:. Wyoming County. 
R.:~pondcn t argued thnt it had no notic.: or tltc tree or its potential hazard to motorist~. The Court 
!uund that the R.:spondcnt was negligent in its main tenance ol' the mad on the date of the incident 
and made an a'vnrd in the ~mount oi' $2.HKO.OO. the amount or damages proven by the evidence. 

i\MOl: t':T CI.A 1.\~ W: $2,880.00 ;\\,10UNT A W;\RDED: $2,880.00 

CC- 14- 102-1 G LE:\'N M. Tt\YLOH V. ()[VIS IO!'i OF Hl(;HWAYS 

Claimant ~..:cks to n.:covcr $3. 125.91 in damages to his 2006 Volkswagen .leli a. whicl1 ~tru~:k 
rocks in the trave l ponion of Route -13 in Elkview. Kanawha County. Claimant stated that 
Rcsponclcnt ltnd prcvinu,Jy dcam:d up nKk slidt.:s in the area. and no signs were present warning or 
th.: pnl.:ntial for l'oll ling mck. lhc l'ou11 found that the Kesponrlent was ncglig..:nt in i t~ maintenance 
of the road on the dmc in question and made an ;maru in the amount of $3. 125.91. the tota l ni' 
Claimanl' s ddmag..:s. 

AMOUNT CI.AI~JF.O : Si, 125.91 AMOL'l\T A WARDED: $3.125.91 

Page 85 



CC- 15-09 15 .101'\ATIIA V ILLA:'IIlJEVA V. DIVISIO N OF HIGHWAYS 

Claimant and Respondent sti pulated to this c la im which resulted from damage to Claimam' s 
2013 CheHolct Sonic afh:r it ''as :.truck hy a boulder tailing from a hill adjacent to Route 60 in 
Cedar On'l\C, Kana\\ha County. Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 60. 
which it failed to maintain properly on the date oft he incident. At the hearing. the Claimant stated 
that although he rccci1cd emergency medical treatment as a result of the incidcm. he waived any 
claim for pcr..onJI injury and agreed to accept the stipulated amount of$500.00 as a full resolution 
of the claim. 'I he Court gronted an a \lard in the amount of $500.00, the amoum of Clamtant's 
insurance coli ision deductible. 

A:'viOlN I Cl.i\IMI·. I): ~12.20'>.75 A:VIOLNT J\ WARDED: SSOO.OO 

CC- 15- 131Hl I{OIIEirJ' WMH-:,. tH.. ,AN D f\LICJ:: \VA I)F. Y. OIV ISIOI\ OF III GIIWi\YS 

( ' lain1an 1~ seck to recoverS 1.000.00 in damages to thei r 2004 Ford F-1 50 and 2007 Ford 
lclge. which struck a scri<.:s o l' l ar~;c holes in separate inc idents on F-ads Mill Road in Princeton, 
Mercer Courl1)'· L.:pon ~onsidcmtio11. the Court found th:ll the Respondent was negligen t in its 
maintenance o l' the road 011 the dates in question. and granwd Claimant:; an award of$5 00.00 lo r 
each of the two c lnimcd i11cidcnts. fo r· <1 to tal o f $1.000.00. 

/\MOUNT C I .A I M I ~D : $2,(>07. 11 AMOL"NT 1\ W t\RDED: $1,000.00 

CC- 1 5-093.Li\~IY ~tJI~ WOLF!~ V. DIV IS IOI\ OF HIG HWAYS 

C laimant ~cck~ to recover .'i>nu.35 in damages to her 2012 Ford Focus, which was strw.:k 
Jrorn underneath hy a large rock on Talkntirc Road in Bruceton J'vl ills, Preston Cnumy. Rcsponderli 
argued that the nature of the gravel base road in question made incidems like Claimant's 
unavoidable . Tin; Court lirund that the Rcspondent wa!> negligent in its maimcnancc of' the road on 
the date of the incident and made an ;m ard in the amoum of $786.35. which included Claimant's 
$500.00 collision insurance deductible as \ldl a!> a $286.35 " betterment charge'' Claimam \IJS 

required to pa) out of pocket. 

J\ \10l 'XT Cl.,\1 \ti·.D: ~3567..19 A \IOU:--.IT 1\Wl\RDEJ>: $786.35 

l'age 86 



CC-16-0355 J USTIN D. WOODY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS 

Claimant and Respondent stipulated to this claim which resulled from damage to Claimant's 
1999 Dodge Avenger after it struck a hole ncar Brockway Avenue in \4organtO\\qJ, Monogalia 
County. Rcspond.:nt " as respon:.iblc for the maintenance of Brockway Avenue. which it failed to 
maintain properly on the date of the incident. Respondent contested the amount of damages asscn cd 
by Claimant. The Coon found that Claimant wa!> entitled to an award of$2,089.47. the total of his 

proven damages. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2.089.47 AMOlf.\IT A WARDED: $2,089.47 

CLAIM AGAINST DI VISION O F LABOR - WEIG HTS AND MEASURES 

CC-16-0883 UNIFIRST CORPORATION V. DIVISION OF LABOR - WEIGHTS A D 
MEASURES 

Claimant seeks to recover $34.41 f()r equipment supplied to Respondent and docum.:ntcd by 
an unpaid invoice. Respondent admits the va lidity of the claim agrees that the same shou ld be paid. 
The Court found that suflicient l'unds were expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the 
invoice could have been paid. and Claimant is entitled to an award. 

AMOUNT CLA IMED: $34.4 1 AMOUNT A WARDED: $34.4 1 

C LAIMS AGAINST l)IVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

CC-16-0889 RHONDA ODI~ I.I. V. DIVIS ION OF MOTOR VEHICL ES 

Claimant seeks to recover $120.00 for kt:s paid to retrieve a vehicle from impoundment following 
an error made by Respondent regarding Claimant·s registration. Respondent admitted the validity 
of the claim and the amount. The Court made rn1 award to Claimant. 

AMOU>IT CLAI\4ED: $120.00 A MOt; lT AWARDED: $120.00 

CC- 15-1559.JJ;; fFREY A. POEA~D G I 'Y A. l'OE V. DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

Claimant seeks to rceo,·er $919.75 for taxes paid on a vehicle that Claimant returned to the 
dealer shortly after purchase. Respondent admitt.:d the validity and amount of the claim. The Coun 
found that Claimant was entitled to an award in the amount of the taxes paid. 

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $9 19.75 AMOUNT.!\ WARDED: $9 19.75 

Page 87 



CLAIM AGAI:-IST I) IVISION OF IU:: IIAII ILITATION SERVICES 

CC-IIi-095S RCSSF:LL NF.SBITT SF.IWICF:S l i\C V. UJVJSION OF RF. HAL!ILITATION 
SF:IlVICf.S 

Claimant seeks n.:covcry lor providing Workshop programs to Respondent for" hich it has notlli.'Cn 
paid. Respondent admiucd the validit) and the amoum of the claim. The Coun made an a\\ ard in 
lhc ;unounl agreed upon b) lht: p;trlics. 

AMOI 1T C'I.AIM£"0: $9.586.79 i\MOL~ T A WAR OED: $9.586.79 

CLAIMS ,\Gi\1 'ST 1(1-:G I O~i\1. .JAil . AITHORITY 

CC'-Ht-11319 UII.LY R1\ Y A Yf.HS, .JR V. RF.CIONAL JAIL Al'THORITY 

Claimam. an in mat..: at Southern Regiona l Jail , seeks to recover S600.00 for the loss of a 
certain personal property itc tn he alleges was lost by Respondent following his hooki ng at the 
focility. C laimant stnt es that when h..: was processed at the jai l. his personal property, inc luding'' 
fam il y ring, we~s col k ctcd and stu reel by Respondent ; however, when he inquired of t h.: whcrcaboub 
o f' the ring, he would toltl it was not with his other items. Claimant argues that Rcsponcknt is liublc 
for the loss of hi s ri ng. wh i..:h he V<d tK:d <11 $600.00. The Court found that :1 hailment s ituation was 
crea ted between the partk~. and R~~pond..:nt was liable for the value of the property, which the Court 
l'ound wns S200. {)(). 

A:--10\JNT C:I .Aii'viED: $600.00 A,viOIJNT i\ W A IWI~D: $200.00 

CC- 15- ISN.t LOIS 116KEH. I'.O.A. FOR OE:"'VER BAKEn V. RJ::< ; IONAL .JAil. 
A L:TH 0 R lTV 

'I he panics ;,tipulatcd as follows: Claimant ordered five hooks to be delivered to Denver 
Baker at Wc;,tcrn Regional Jail: however . .\ t r. Rak<'r only received two of the books. 1\ bailment 
situation was created between the parties. and Ro:spondcnt is liabk for the value of lhc missing 
books. 

t\.\10U'-: l' CL1\lMLD: $60.07 A.\IOUN1 A\\' AROEO: $60.07 

l'agc HS 



CC' -IS-1 ?37 .JAM f.S TIMOTHY COBB V. RF.GIOJ\AL .JAIL ,\ UTHORITY 

The parties stipulated as lullows: Claimant" s personal property was damaged due to his cel l 
mate's misconduct during his incarceration at :-.Jorth Central Regional Jail. Rc>pondcm's olliccrs 
remo' ed and dcotro:;cd the damaged property" ithout gh·ing him a n:ceipt for the same. A bailment 
situation was created bct\\ccn the panics. and Respondent is liahk for the ,·aluc of the mi~~ing 
property. which th..: partie~ agn:o.:d "as 575.00. 

AMOU\T CI.AI\1ED: 5100.00 i\MOli:'IT ,\ \\'r\ROED: $75.00 

CC- IS- 19.t6 DA VII) FMHAS V. IU::C;JO~AL .JAIL AUTHOHITY 

The parties ~tipul,ucd as tollows: Claimant"s personal property. including $3-12.00 in cash. 
was taken from him and inventoried when he wa~ prm;csscd at Eostern Regional Jail. Upon 
Claimant's rclca:-c t'rom the fac ility. all of the property except the cash was returned to him. A 
bai lment s ituation \\ (IS crc:ncd bct\\l.!en th..: parties. and Respondent is liable for th..: v~1luc uf the 
missing cash. 

A:--·10UNT CLAIMI·.D: $342.00 t\:'-,IOUNT i \ W AfWF.D: $342.00 

CC- I C.-035') IRVIN .J. BAI<I·; J{ ,\1\J) Kr. I.LI .VI. FORDYCI<: V. RF.C IONA~J \I 
8-CTIIOHITY 

' I he parties s1ipul:11 cd ns l't; IJows: Approximalely 40 books owned by Claimant 13nkcr that 
h~d been purchased by Cla inwnt hmlycc wnc wnlhcatcd by Respondmt 's officers during u search 
o r the fiJci lity, and were never returned In the: inrna\c. Claimant Baker. A bai lment situa lion was 
cr.::ated between the pnrties, and Respondent is liable lor the value of the missing properly, which 
the parties agrco.:d was $59 1.73. 

t\:'-10U'\JT CLi\IMI· D: $700.00 A\ •10lJNT A WARDED: $59 I . 73 

CC-15-2080 SIISA 1 GA ' I)Y V. HF.C IONA L JAIL i\CTHORITY 

The parties stipulated as follows: Claimant's personal property, including a ring. ""~ 
confiscated upon her bool..ing at South Central Regional Jail. \\'hen Claimant was released from the 
facility. all of her property \\aS returned except for I he ring. A IY.Jilmcnt situation was created 
between the pa rties. and Rcspondcru is liable for the \'alue of the missing property. "hich the parties 
agreed was S 1.055.00. 

AMOUNT Cl.A IMF.O: $ 1,055.00 i\MOCI\T AWARDF.O: 5 1.055.00 

Page S9 



CC-15- 1819 AIUWN D, lllj iJ(;I S V. REGIO:'IIAL JAIL AUTHORITY 

The parties sti pulated a~ lbllows: Claimant's prescription eyeglasses were taken from him 
by a correctional oflicer and 1\ Crc nc1·cr rctumcd, e\cn after the o iliccr wa,., ordered by facility 
administrators to return the glasses. A bailment situation was created bet\\eCn the panics. and 
Respondent is liahlc lor th.: value of the mis~ing property, "hich the parties agr...coed was $-100.00. 

A MOL: T CI.AI\IEO: S-160.00 A VIOU'-!T A WARIJED: $-100.00 

CC-15- 1881 ROBElf!' W. \IIOATS V. HEGIO~AL .l!\11. AliTHORITY 

Claimant. fi1rmerl) an inmate at '-!orth Central Regional Jail. seeks to r·ccovcr $300.00 for 
the los; of certain per~onal pmperty items he alleg.:s were converted by Respondent during his 
trans fer to another faci lity. Claimant state~ that when he was transferred from the jail w St. Mary 's 
Correctional Cc·r11er, his personal property ih.:ms. which had been collected by Respondent'> officer> 
lo r trnnsport, were mi:.placcd and never received. Claimant argues that Respondent is liable lb r the 
loss o f hi s property. The Court found that a bailment si tuation was crc~tcd between th~ parties. and 
Respondent was li:tbk fL>r tlu.: vo lu..: o l' the property. which the Court f(nrnd was $200.00 . 

. A:--~O t J:--1 I' CLAIM ED: $300.00 AMOUNT A WARDED: $200.00 

CC- 16-0%6 DRF 1 lLI 'TEH V. REC IO NAL .JAIL AUTHORITY 

The p~ll·tio.:s stipulated as follows: Cla imant 's personal property was taken !'rom him and 
inventoried when he was placed in disciplina r) ' segregation at 1'\orthcrn Regional .Jail , but was ncv..:r 
rewmcd to him upon hi, release lO the general population. /\ bai lment. situation was created bet ween 
the panics. and Rc~pondcn t is liable for the value of the missing property. which the parties agreed 
\1 as $1 00.00. 

,\MOUNT CLt\1MEIJ: SI65.2<J ,\MOL,~T AWARDED: $100.00 

CC- IS-17SS .JOSH UA C!lt\IU,ES STOIU<: Y V. REGIO~AL. .tAIL AUTHOIUTY 

The panic~ stipulated as folh>"s: Claimant wa> transported from orth Central Regional Jail 
to l')gart Valle~ Regional Jail. Upon his arri,al at the new facility. Claimant realized thnt his 
po:r,onal propcrt) 1\iiS rnbsing. Sc,·cral months later Claimam was advised that all hut t\\0 items 
of his pro pert~ were missing. i\ bailment >ituation \\aS created between the parties. and Respondent 
is liable for the ,·nlue of the missing property. which the parties agreed was $50.00. 

1\:'viOU'-!T Cl ,t\IMEO: $100.00 AMOUNT i\ W i\RI l ED: $50.00 

Par;c 90 






